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Rhino Ark seeks solutions to the challenges facing the mountain forest 
ecosystems of Kenya, also known as the water towers. More specifically, 
Rhino Ark aims to:

(i)	 Protect Kenya’s mountain forests, other threatened habitats and 
their rich biodiversity; 

(ii)	 Engage and educate adjacent communities in conservation; 

(iii)	 Secure the connectivity between mountain forests and other 
threatened wildlife habitats; 

(iv)	 Establish sustainable financing mechanisms for the conservation of 
mountain forests and  other threatened wildlife habitats;

(v)	 Advocate nationally and internationally for the conservation of the 
mountain forests and other threatened habitats, their wildlife and 
their ecological functions; and,

(vi)	 Use science to assess the impacts of, and review conservation 
interventions.  

RHINO ARK OBJECTIVES
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In 2021, our conservation programmes across three mountain forest 
ecosystems have delivered outstanding outcomes, despite the many 
challenges resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic. The positive 
impact of our work highlights the pivotal role that Rhino Ark plays 
in Kenya’s conservation arena. Our work hinges on our fundraising 
efforts, and this year was exceptional in this respect.  Despite the 
restrictions imposed by COVID-19, we ran the Rhino Charge and 
hosted over 1,700 persons at the event venue.  The success of the 
family-friendly event re-established momentum and gave assurance 
that the Charge can be held safely for all participants.

Complementing the Charge, our internal fund-raising team dedicated 
hundreds of hours to developing and submitting grant applications 
with very successful results. We received funding from international 
donors including BIOPAMA, Calgary Zoological Society, Elephant 
Cooperation, Fresno Chaffee Zoo, Rare Species Conservatory 
Foundation, Tusk Trust, UNEP African Elephant Fund and the Wildlife 
Conservation Society. We also passed the first stage in our grant 
application to the Darwin Initiative.  In addition to the many Kenyan 
corporates who contribute towards our conservation work through 
the Rhino Charge, funding support was secured from Platinum Credit, 
IDH/ISLA and the MPESA Foundation. We also received material to 
build 60 kilometres of comprehensive fence in Mt. Kenya thanks 
to the largest single in-kind contribution ever made to us, from the 
Upper Tana Natural Resources Management Project (Ministry of 
Water, Sanitation and Irrigation / IFAD).

The success of our fundraising efforts owes much to the credibility 
and visibility we have gained through high performance in 
implementing our conservation activities.   

Major strides have also been made on the Public Relations and media 
front.  Over 50 articles and news items were published about Rhino 
Ark and the Rhino Charge.  Many of these were related to the Rhino 
Charge, representing the most extensive coverage of the event since 
its inception. We were also featured in highly-regarded international 
magazines, including Forbes and Fodor.

In the field, in addition to maintaining our existing fencing and 
community conservation programmes, we established new initiatives: 
a bongo conservation programme (Ragati forest); two elephant grids 
(Imenti forest); a beekeeping cooperative (Eburu forest); developing 
community-based firefighting capacity (Eburu forest); and improving 
firefighting preparedness (Aberdares and Mt. Kenya), among others.

The dedication of our supporters, partners and friends has been 
essential to our continued success in the conservation of Kenya’s 
water towers.  To all of you, once again, a big thank you. 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S VIEW
CHRISTIAN LAMBRECHTS
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CAR ENTRANT DIST SECTORS

38 Sean/Patrick/Kieran Avery 29.008 13

48 Mark Glen 29.736 13

33 Jeremy Holley 29.954 13

3 Gurmeet Mehta 31.814 13

6 Manee Choda 31.972 13

5 Graham McKittrick 32.152 13

49 Terry Childs 32.204 13

57 James Boorman 32.56 13

1 Eddy Verbeek 32.916 13

2 Ian Duncan 32.966 13

21
Michael / Jonathan Kontos 
/ Somen

33.072 13

64 Peter Bonde Nielsen 33.672 13

30 Edward Johnstone 33.83 13

22 Gray Cullen 35.672 13

9 John Bowden 36.884 13

11 Ravi  Patel 37.712 13

51 Dominic Rebelo 39.134 13

25 Alasdair Keith 39.394 13

52 Hemal Pindolia 40.13 13

39 Jaspal Singh Harbhajan 43.728 13

54 Ole Vestergaard Johansen 45.164 13

19 Petra Somen 46.588 13

32 Nikhil Vishram 34.934 12

20 Stephen McMillan 35.37 12

35 Mark Tilbury 47.754 12

55 Ramesh Halai 54.074 12

10 Salim Wali Mohamed 59.336 12

14 Priten Patel 32.652 11

15 Anthony Stow 33.406 11

8 Aadil Vaiani 55.27 11

62 Stanley Kinyanjui 50.42 10

23 Peter Kinyua 26.074 9

41 Amit Sharma 26.766 9

27 Richard Hooper 47.2 9

46 Aldric Spindler 22.27 8

44 Adil Khawaja 24.318 8

16 Andy  Hill 24.874 8

12 Simon de la Ray 31.608 8

42 Anthony Havelock 17.95 6

65 Saqib Fazal 21.3 6

60 Ajitesh Kapoor 14.18 5

28 Torben Rune 14.19 5

47 Teresa Sapieha 87.37 3

56 Harveet Obhrai 0 0

RHINO CHARGE 2021 RESULTS

EVENTS AWARDS

1ST Overall (Duncan Mitchell Perpetual 
Trophy)

Team Bundufundi – Sean Avery/ Patrick Avery/ Kieran Avery/Harry Brainch/Alan 
De Boer/James Boyd-Moss 

Car 38

2nd Overall Mark Glen/Piers Daykin/Steve Outram/Johnny Harris/ Gerard Beaton Car 48

3rd Overall Mikey Hughes/Hollie Outram/Matthew Evans/Jeremy Holley/Russell Hughes/
Ryan Outram

Car 33

Victor Ludorum 1st (Land Rover Trophy) Alan McKittrick/Graham McKittrick/Philip Walton/Rob Anderson/Kyle Ray Car 5

Victor Ludorum 2nd Mark Glen/Piers Daykin/Steve Outram/Johnny Harris/ Gerard Beaton Car 48

Victor Ludorum 3rd Mike Diesbecq/William Rous/Jonathan Kelmanson/Henry Fulbrook/Emily Woods Car 1

1st in Class U Chris Ballard/Simon Davies/Lorian Clause/William Ballard/Hugo Potgeiter Car 9

2nd in Class U Eric Goss/Ole Johansen/Henrik Rasmussen/Bernard Osawa/Joergen Nielsen/
Ivy Mutiso

Car 54

3rd in Class U Petra Somen/Millie Seagon/Emma Morton/Catherine Coulson/Catherine Szlapak Car 19

1st in Class M Sean, Patrick, Kieran Avery/Harry Brainch/Alan De Boer/James Boyd-Moss Car 38

2nd in Class M Mark Glen/Piers Daykin/Steve Outram/Johnny Harris/ Gerard Beaton Car 48

3rd in Class M Mikey Hughes/Hollie Outram/Matthew Evans/Jeremy Holley/Russell Hughes/
Ryan Outram

Car 33

Coupe Des Dames (Tim Nicklin Perpetual 
Trophy)

Petra Somen/Millie Seagon/Emma Morton/Catherine Coulson/Catherine Szlapak Car 19

Spirit of the Charge (Rob Combes 
Trophy)

Hemal Pindolia/Raj Shah/Paren Hirani/Palpreej Jutla/Arun Raghwani/Bhavin 
Solanki 

Car 52

Tiger Line 1 (Njia ya Ndume Award) Salim Wali Mohammed/Louise Collette/Jessica Blundell/Xavian Wali Mohammed/
Jan Quietmexer/Hassanali Sachidina 

Car 10

Tiger Line 2 (Njia ya Ndume Award) Mikey Hughes/Hollie Outram/Matthew Evans/Jeremy Holley/Russell Hughes/
Ryan Outram 

Car 33

Properly shafted Award Anthony Havelock/ Niel McRae/ Will Carr-Hartley/ Mikey Car-Hartley/ Damian 
Fison/ Gary Hopcraft

Car 42

The Kijabe Award: Salim Wali Mohammed/ Louise Collette/ Jessica Blundell/ Xavian Wali 
Mohammed/ Jan Quietmexer/ Hassanali Sachidina

Car 10

The Kamran Fazal Memorial Trophy: Jaden Somen Car 21

Most Meritorious International Team Steve McMillan/ Peter Bird/ Peter Halestrap/ Adam Withey/ William Umahau Car 20

FUNDS AWARDS

1st David Schaefer Trophy: 
Peter Kinyua/Tom Morton/Robert Kariuki/Moses Nyagah/
Kandari Parasulaw/Hamish Morton 

KES 34,733,250 Car 23

2nd Diamond Trust Trophy:
Adil Khawaja/Marco Brighetti/Massimiliano Brighetti/
Dominic Coulson/Yamya Kltsao/Kereto Marima 

KES 21,361,001 Car 44

3rd Highest cash sponsorship:
Edward Muniu/Sharon Wambua/Martin Kinyanjui/Kinyanjui 
Nge’tho/Charles Wambua/David Muremia 

KES 11,713,500 Car 62

We would like to express sincerest appreciation to 
all those who made it possible to stage the event:

ORGANIZING COMMITTEE AND OFFICIALS
Don White, Christian Lambrechts, Max Meinzingen, 
Steve Grant, Peter Gethi, Asim Shah, Jeremy 
Andrade, Amar Desai, Valerie Gunputrav, Tejash 
Joshi, David Lowe, Anton Levitan, Belinda Levitan, 
Dr Daniel Akech, Leah Levitan, Jinita Desai, David 
Gachuche, Kush Shah, George Gunputrav, Wachira 

Mucoki, David Mwaura, Henrietta Remnant, 
Zack Mutugi, Kim Bhari & Priti Shah, Jan Allan, 
Andrew Forrester, Mike Cheffings, Bruce Field, 
Malcolm Simon, Jason Levitan, Graham Roy, 
Raju Chagger, Raymond Kibanga, David Williams 

GUARD POSTS OFFICIALS
Rosemary Calder, Navraj Sagoo, Roop Ruparel, 
Nick Martyn, Geoff Dagger, Mandeep Rajbans, 
Mike Kirkland, Jeroen Van Der Hulst, Brian 

Haworth, Kat Combes, George Keith, 
Amrit Bamrah, Tim Jessop

HQ ASSISTANTS & LOGISTICS
Bhaveshree Hirani, Sue Haworth, Donna 
Sheppard, Joseph Mutongu, Adam 
Mwangi, Samuel Kagiri, Crispus Mwangi, 
Sandra Hill, Faith Kanja, Zacharius Okoth, 
Eric Kihiu, Fatima Sidi, Lulu Roy, Diya 
Vaya, Chandni Vaya, Rohan Sanghrajka

OUR TEAM SPIRIT

Team members of car 5 receive the Victor Ludorum award at the Rhino Charge prize giving ceremony
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2021	 Peter Kinyua/Car 23 	 34,733,250.00
2021	 Adil Khawaja/AK 44 	 21,361,001.00
2021	 Stanley Kinyanjui/Magnate Chargers	 11,713,500.00
2021	 Graham McKittrick/Team 5  	 7,267,367.36
2021	 Mark Tilbury/Hog Charge Team 	 5,026,378.00
2021	 Eddy Verbeek/Car No.1 	 3,349,749.00
2021	 Mark Glen/Team 48  	 3,343,700.64
2021	 Peter Bonde Nielsen/Team 64 	 3,011,288.00
2021	 Ian Duncan/KTM Cruisers 	 2,177,635.00
2021	 Manee Choda/Team Ole Choda 	 2,127,910.00
2021	 Anthony Havelock/Team 42 	 2,009,725.00
2021	 Priten Patel/Team Chomz 	 1,859,200.00
2021	 Torben Rune/Team Taz	 1,811,780.00
2021	 Aldric Spindler/Car 46 	 1,784,035.00
2021	 Dominic Rebelo/Deranged Rovers 	 1,773,950.00
2021	 Gurmeet Mehta/Hatarious Chargers 	 1,741,001.25
2021	 Jaspal Singh Harbhajan/Team 39 	 1,638,060.00
2021	 Alasdair Keith/The Charging Hippos 	 1,617,000.00
2021	 Sean/Patrick/Kieran Avery/  
	 Team Bundufundi	 1,610,670.00
2021	 John Bowden/Gumtree 4X4 	 1,418,637.52
2021	 Teresa Sapieha/Team Wacus 	 1,352,410.00
2021	 Nikhil Vishram/Cementers 	
	 Racing Team	 1,285,280.00
2021	 Hemal Pindolia/ Rhino ‘O’ Serious 	 1,247,523.00
2021	 Michael Kontos/Jonathan Somen/ 	
	 King 21	 1,162,200.00
2021	 Ole Vestergaard Johansen/ 
	 Danish Kifarus	 1,156,731.36
2021	 Gray Cullen/Smiling Shenzies 	 1,136,610.00
2021	 James Boorman/Team 57 	 1,127,163.00
2021	 Simon de la Ray/Bushcats 	 1,125,000.00
2021	 Ravi Patel/Frying Squad 	 1,109,494.44
2021	 Jeremy Holley/Team Huzi	 1,103,890.00
2021	 Petra Somen/Bush Babes 	 1,041,460.00

2019	 Peter Kinyua  /  Car 23	 19,000,000.00
2019	 Adil Khawaja / ”Ak44”	 17,000,003.00
2019	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers 	15,015,499.00
2019	 Bovard / Walton / Ray / McKittrick /  
	 Anderson / Walton / Team 5	 7,138,932.00
2019	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	 5,580,231.00
2019	 Tim Carstens / Team Aussie Rules 	 5,395,400.00
2019	 Glen / Llewellyn / Team 48 	 3,309,700.00
2019	 Eddy Verbeek - Team One 	 2,810,212.00
2019	 Jaspal Singh / Team Thirty Nine 	 2,270,001.00
2019	 William Carr-Hartley / Team 42 	 2,431,254.00
2019	 Priten Patel / Team Chomz 	 2,217,835.00
2019	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / Car 64	 2,211,616.64
2019	 Eric Goss / J Ole Vestergaard / Danish 
	 RC Team 	 2,193,265.70
2019	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda 	 2,099,000.00
2019	 Jaspal Matharu - Fat Rhinos 	 2,091,000.00
2019	 Teresa Sapieha / Team Wacus Girls 
	 In Pearls 	 2,062,137.00
2019	 Hemal Pindolia / Rhino ‘O’ Serious 	 2,033,314.00
2019	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi 	 2,032,609.60
2019	 Simon De La Rey / Team South Africa 	 2,000,000.00
2019	 Dominic Rebello / Deranged Rover 	 2,269,000.00
2019	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4X4 	 1,889,303.85
2019	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling Shenzies 	 1,835,847.00
2019	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad 	 1,768,624.80
2019	 Nicholas Foley Team Four 	 1,764,700.00
2019	 Torben Rune / 28 Team - Wait-A-Bit 	 1,762,717.00
2019	 Andy Hill / Derek Upstone / 
	 Meal Team Sixteen 	 1,754,238.00
2019	 Jonathan Somen / Team King 	 1,751,980.60
2019	 Terry Childs / Braeburn Seven Squared 	1,710,514.00
2019	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge 	 1,659,000.00
2019	 John Kanyali / Ole Nkurunett 	 1,652,000.00
2019	 Aadil Vaiani / Good Times 	 1,645,000.00
2019	 Anthony Stow / Kifaru Kwanza 	 1,638,783.68
2019	 Ian Duncan / Ktm Cruisers	 1,632,280.00
2019	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers 	 1,604,000.00
2019	 Alykhan Fazal / Team Bundu Bandits 	 1,596,880.00
2019	 Tony Hughes / Jeremy Holley / 
	 Team Huzie 	 1,591,025.00
2019	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos / 
	 Bush Babes	 1,586,499.84
2019	 Alasdair Keith / Charging Hippos 	 1,562,658.52
2019	 Brandon Barbour / Team 57 	 1,558,500.00
2019	 Mahesh Bhatti / Team Seven 	 1,551,581.00
2019	 Nikhil Vishram / Cementers 
	 Racing Team 	 1,518,792.96
2019	 Asit Patel / Team 	 1,514,992.64
2019	 Peter Francombe / Shaun Miller /  

YEAR	 NAME	 AMOUNTYEAR	 NAME	 AMOUNT YEAR	 NAME	 AMOUNT
	 Team 40 Roving Rogues 	 1,500,100.00
2019	 Edward Johnstone / The Internationals 	1,500,047.00
2019	 Stephen Mcmillan / Team Bush Bucks 	1,500,000.00
2019	 Rajesh Maini / Moto Moto	 1,500,000.00
2019	 Jonathan Jackson / Lordship Africa 	 1,500,000.00
2019	 Richard Baudry / Victorious Secret 	 1,500,000.00
2019	 Ekya Shah / Team Sixty One 	 1,500,000.00
2019	 Adrian Wilcox / Team Aberdair Devils 	 1,234,632.00

2018	 Peter Kinyua / Car 23 	 24,780,681
2018	 McKittrick / Knight / Ray / Bovard / 
	 McKittrick /  Smith / Team 5 	 21,138,381
2018	 Adil Khawaja / ”Ak44” 	 16,217,000
2018	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers 	 10,540,500
2018	 Tim Carstens / Team Aussie Rules 	 6,970,800
2018	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	 4,363,847
2018	 Glen / Llewellyn / Team 48 	 4,110,063
2018	 Don White Team One 	 3,359,976
2018	 Jaspal Matharu - Fat Rhinos 	 3,055,000
2018	 Peter Francombe / Shaun Miller 
	 Team 40 Roving Rogues 	 2,792,142
2018	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers 	 2,598,900
2018	 Brandon Barbour / Team 57 	 2,507,500
2018	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4X4 	 2,461,715
2018	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi 	 2,413,401
2018	 Dominic Rebello / Deranged Rover 	 2,240,309
2018	 Jaspal Singh / Team Thirty Nine 	 2,210,942
2018	 Ramesh Vishram / Cementers 
	 Racing Team 	 2,182,001
2018	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / Car 64 	 2,158,471
2018	 John Kanyali / Ole Nkurunett 	 2,100,000
2018	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda 	 2,090,000
2018	 Hemal Pindolia / Rhino ‘O’ Serious 	 2,063,153
2018	 Torben Rune / 28 Team-Wait-A-Bit 	 2,056,080
2018	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad 	 2,053,000
2018	 Mahesh Bhatti / Team Seven 	 2,047,716
2018	 Alasdair Keith / Charging Hippos 	 2,044,895
2018	 Terry Childs / Braeburn Seven Squared 	 2,039,501
2018	 Priten Patel / Team Chomz 	 2,037,464
2018	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos / 
	 Bush Babes   	 2,036,000
2018	 Michael Kontos / Team King 21 	 2,034,149
2018	 Teresa Sapieha / Team Wacus Girls 
	 in Pearls 	 2,005,700
2018	 Eric Goss / J Ole Vestergaard / 
	 Danish RC Team 	 2,000,689
2018	 Simon De La Rey / Team South Africa 	 2,000,000
2018	 Graham Cairns / Batuk 	 1,843,000
2018	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge 	 1,833,308
2018	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling Shenzies 	 1,811,164
2018	 Lynda Hughes / Lianne Dutoit / 
	 The Laughing Hyenas 	 1,764,211
2018	 Jaswaran Singh Sehmi 	 1,699,774
2018	 Tony Hughes / Jeremy Holley / 
	 Team Huzie 	 1,695,000
2018	 Richard Baudry / Victorious Secret 	 1,640,800
2018	 Alykhan Fazal / Team Bundu Bandits 	 1,586,475
2018	 Adrian Wilcox / Team Aberdair Devils 	 1,577,728
2018	 Anthony Stow / Kifaru Kwanza 	 1,572,124
2018	 Aadil Vaiani / Good Times 	 1,566,001
2018	 Edward Johnstone / The Internationals 	 1,560,900
2018	 Ian Duncan (KTM Cruisers) 	 1,550,000
2018	 Asit Patel 	 1,546,705
2018	 Jonathan Jackson / Lordship Africa 	 1,540,000
2018	 Andy Hill / Derek Upstone / 
	 Meal Team Sixteen 	 1,535,580
2018	 Brian Kiondo / Team Ingenious 	 1,505,000
2018	 Wangai Kimeria 	 1,504,000
2018	 Ekya Shah / Team Sixty One 	 1,502,201
2018	 Harveet Obhrai / Big Foot 	 1,500,004
2018	 Ajitesh Kapoor / Team Kobe 	 1,500,000
2018	 Amman Shah / Team Douglas 	 1,500,000
2018	 Rajesh Maini / Moto Moto 	 1,500,000
2018	 Jonathan Stichbury / Team Forty-Five 	 1,135,000

2017	 Peter Kinyua / Car 23 	  15,353,311 
2017	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / Car 64 	  8,839,850 
2017	 McKittrick / Knight / Bovard / Smith / 
	 Ray / McKittrick	  6,924,369 
2017	 Adil Khawaja / ”Ak44” 	  6,304,013 
2017	 Tim Carstens / Team Aussie Rules 	  5,452,690 
2017	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	  3,742,377 
2017	 Don White 	  3,310,245 
2017	 Peter Francombe / Shaun Miller 
	 Team 40 Roving Rogues 	  3,114,406 
2017	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers 	  3,097,600 

2017	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi 	  2,799,242 
2017	 Eric Goss / J Ole Vestergaard / 
	 Danish RC Team 	  2,651,341 
2017	 Anthony Havelock / Team 42 	  2,591,881 
2017	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers 	  2,554,765 
2017	 Brandon Barbour / Team 57 	  2,481,928 
2017	 Glen / Llewellyn / Team 48 	  2,405,391 
2017	 Teresa Sapieha / Team Wacus Girls 
	 In Pearls 	  2,361,028 
2017	 Hemal Pindolia / Rhino ‘O’ Serious 	  2,200,000 
2017	 John Kanyali / Ole Nkurunett 	  2,160,786 
2017	 Dominic Rebello / Deranged Rover 	  2,145,963 
2017	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda 	  2,138,000 
2017	 Michael Kontos / Team King 21 	  2,061,926 
2017	 Alasdair Keith / Charging Hippos 	  2,058,112 
2017	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad 	  2,049,925 
2017	 Ramesh Vishram / Cementers 
	 Racing Team 	  2,032,000 
2017	 Graham Cairns / Batuk 	  2,022,020 
2017	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos / 	
	 Bush Babes 	  2,013,495 
2017	 Priten Patel / Team Chomz 	  2,010,690 
2017	 Jaspal Matharu - Fat Rhinos 	  2,005,000 
2017	 Rajesh Maini / Moto Moto 	  2,003,900 
2017	 Wayne Barratt / Team South Africa 	  2,000,395 
2017	 Simon Houghton / Team Pink Termites 	  2,000,000 
2017	 Mahesh Bhatti 	  1,741,550 
2017	 Mike Kirkland 	  1,737,234 
2017	 Terry Childs / Braeburn Seven Squared 	  1,735,500 
2017	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4X4 	  1,729,220 
2017	 David Percival / Team Scrufi 	  1,650,523 
2017	 Anthony Stow / Kifaru Kukaa 	  1,647,052 
2017	 Brian Kiondo / Team Pesa Pap 	  1,612,000 
2017	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge 	  1,596,877 
2017	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling Shenzies 	  1,591,570 
2017	 Andy Hill / Derek Upstone /  
	 Braeburn Four Squared 	  1,571,000 
2017	 Wangai Kimeria 	  1,563,000 
2017	 Adrian Wilcox / Team Aberdair Devils 	  1,552,558 
2017	 Torben Rune / 28 Team - Wait-A-Bit 	  1,549,448 
2017	 Harveet Obhrai / Big Foot 	  1,548,750 
2017	 Asit Patel 	  1,543,205 
2017	 Dhanraj Matharu / Team Metal 	  1,540,076
2017	 Ashwin Kapoor / Royal Chargers 	  1,540,000 
2017	 Christopher Welles / The Wags 	  1,538,000 
2017	 Jonathan Jackson 	  1,538,000 
2017	 Aadil Vaiani / Good Times 	  1,528,000 
2017	 Mediratta / Sharma - Team Land Mawe 	  1,527,950 
2017	 Richard Baudry / Victorious Secret 	  1,525,100 
2017	 Ekya Shah / Team Sixty One 	  1,523,084 
2017	 Tony Hughes / Jeremy Holley / 
	 Team Huzie 	  1,518,000 
2017	 Alykhan Fazal / Team Bundu Bandits 	  1,513,544 
2017	 Amman Shah / Team Douglas 	  1,512,407 
2017	 Glena Jiwani / Team Glena 	  1,507,724 
2017	 Vishal Shah / Kurutu Chargers 	  1,504,000 
2017	 Ajitesh Kapoor / Team Kobe 	  1,500,774 
2017	 Rowena White / The Laughing Hyenas 	  1,500,376 
2017	 Ian Duncan / KTM Cruisers 	  1,500,345 
 	  
2016	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers 	  14,500,000 
2016	 Peter Kinyua / John Macharia / 
	 Robert Kariuki 	  11,215,000 
2016	 McKittrick / Knight / McKittrick / 
	 Smith / Ray / Bovard 	  10,315,243 
2016	 Tim Carstens / Team Aussie Rules 	  5,810,602 
2016	 Adil Khawaja / ”Ak44” 	  5,128,142 
2016	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	  4,217,525 
2016	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda 	  4,168,602 
2016	 Don White 	  3,161,344 
2016	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi 	  2,802,730 
2016	 Tony Hughes / Jeremy Holley / Team Hoozie 	 2,760,000 
2016	 Dominic Rebello / Deranged Rover 	  2,557,203 
2016	 Glen / Llewellyn / Beaton / Outram / 
	 Daykin / Harris 	  2,533,900 
2016	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers 	  2,297,500 
2016	 Anthony Havelock / Team 42 	  2,179,708 
2016	 Peter Francombe / Shaun Miller /  
	 Team 40 Roving Rogues 	  2,165,595 
2016	 Alasdair Keith / Charging Hippos 	  2,150,030 
2016	 Hemal Pindolia / Rhino ‘O’ Serious 	  2,069,000 
2016	 Priten Patel / Team Chomz 	  2,033,000 
2016	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad 	  2,003,270 
2016	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / Car 64 	  1,841,168 
2016	 Teresa Sapieha / Girls In Pearls 	  1,762,535 
2016	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge 	  1,730,684 

FUNDRAISER HEROES
MILLIONAIRE GOLD AWARD BY YEAR
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2016	 Asit Patel 	  1,655,218 
2016	 Anthony Stow / Kifaru Kukaa 	  1,455,100 
2016	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos / Bush Babes 	 1,408,000 
2016	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4X4 	  1,393,032 
2016	 John Kanyali / Ole  Nkurunett 	  1,388,000 
2016	 Torben Rune Team / Wait-A-Bit 	  1,346,344 
2016	 Rowena White / The Laughing Hyenas 	  1,299,802 
2016	 Eric Goss / J Ole Vestergaard / Danish Team 	 1,253,000 
2016	 Adrian Wilcox / Team Aberdair Devils 	  1,240,075 
2016	 Rajesh Maini / Moto Moto 	  1,210,125 
2016	 Hill / Upstone / Waugh / Darche / 
	 Braeburn Two Squared 	  1,194,557 
2016	 Mahesh Bhatti 	  1,188,092 
2016	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling Shenzies 	  1,179,980 
2016	 Kontos / Somen / Steel / Ashworth / 
	 Hechle 	  1,175,500 
2016	 Brandon Barbour / Team 57 	  1,152,355 
2016	 Terry Childs / Braeburn Seven Squared 	  1,149,738 
2016	 Mike Kirkland 	  1,149,537 
2016	 Richard Keeley  	  1,148,000 
2016	  Jaspal Matharu / Fat Rhinos 	  1,140,000 
2016	  Tej Sehmi / Amar Forever 	  1,075,610 
2016	  Ekya Shah / Team Sixty One 	  1,060,956 
2016	  Simon Houghton / Team SA 	  1,057,792 
2016	  Vishal Shah / Kurutu Chargers 	  1,053,000 
2016	  James Dodson / Team Dirty Berty 	  1,044,154 
2016	  Arbi Mussani / Ranger Team 	  1,038,000 
2016	  Brian Kiondo 	  1,038,000 
2016	  Ramesh Vishram / Cementers
	  Racing Team 	  1,038,000 
2016	  James Boorman / Jamie Manuel / 
	  Team 53 	  1,035,250 
2016	  Aadil Vaiani / Good Times 	  1,019,000 
2016	  Harveet Obhrai / Big Foot 	  1,013,915 
2016	  Mediratta / Sharma / Team Land Mawe 	 1,011,875 
2016	  Richard Baudry / Victorious Secret 	  1,009,210 
2016	  Ian Duncan / Ktm Cruisers	  1,007,500 
2016	  David Percival / Team Scrufi 	  1,004,570 
2016	  Wayne Barratt 	  1,002,000 
2016	  Peter Castle / The Dik-Dik’s 	  1,001,496 
2016	  Dhanraj Matharu / Team Metal 	  1,000,000 
2016	  Ashwin Kapoor / Royal Chargers 	  1,000,000 
2016	  Edward Johnstone / The Internationals 	  1,000,000 
2016	  Phil Tilley / Team Loosey 	  1,000,000 
2016	  Darshak Patel / Bush Crawler 	  1,000,000 
	
2015	 Alan McKittrick / Bruce Knight / 	 7,595,979
	 Kyle Ray / Graham McKittrick / Jon Bovard / 
	 Doungu Smith	
2015	 Peter Kinyua / John Macharia	 5,620,000
2015	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team	 4,546,925
2015	 Tim Carstens / Team Aussi Rules	 4,391,949
2015	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers	 4,273,000
2015	 Chris Welles / Team USA	 4,038,384
2015	 Adil Khawaja / “AK44”	 3,384,000
2015	 Don White / Wait-a-bit Warriors	 2,853,115
2015	 Mark Glen / Team 48	 2,586,990
2015	 Peter Francombe / Roving Rogues	 2,051,595
2015	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge	 2,051,422
2015	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers	 2,003,000
2015	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi	 1,680,960
2015	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4X4	 1,586,564
2015	 Wangai Kimeria	 1,568,000
2015	 Will Carr-Hartley / Team Forty Two	 1,547,673
2015	 Dominic Rebello / Deranged Rover	 1,501,283
2015	 Petra Somen / Team Bushbabes	 1,500,000
2015	 Mike Kirkland	 1,487,271
2015	 Priten Patel / Team Chomz	 1,323,416
2015	 Adrian Wilcox / Aberdair Devils	 1,305,051
2015	 Peter Bonde-Nielsen / Team 64	 1,296,978
2015	 Ekya Shah / Team Six-T-1	 1,265,000
2015	 Torben Rune / Team 28 - Wait-A-Bit	 1,258,550
2015	 Andy Hill / Mbili Squares	 1,236,000
2015	 Rajesh Maini / Moto Moto	 1,231,000
2015	 Rowena White / Laughing Hyenas	 1,221,093
2015	 Hemal Pindolia / Team RhinOSerious	 1,179,001
2015	 Eric Goss / Danish Team	 1,169,287
2015	 Anthony Stow / Team Kifaru Kwanza	 1,155,748
2015	 Teresa Sapieha / Girls in Pearls	 1,153,029
2015	 Tony Hughes / Team Hoozie	 1,140,000
2015	 Ian Duncan / KTM Cruisers	 1,126,000
2015	 Jaspal Matharu / Fat Rhinos	 1,107,011
2015	 James Boorman / Team 53	 1,105,984
2015	 Edward Johnstone / The Internationals	 1,102,363
2015	 Jas Sehmi / Team Jazz	 1,094,107

2015	 Mahesh Bhatti / Car number seven	 1,093,015
2015	 John Kanyali / Ole Nkrunett	 1,088,000
2015	 Nishit Mediratta / Land Mawe	 1,083,000
2015	 Brandon Barbour	 1,060,600
2015	 Preeyesh Shah / Team Twenty Seven	 1,060,100
2015	 Ravi Patel / Team Frying Squad	 1,054,080
2015	 Michael Kontos / Team Trojan Horse	 1,050,500
2015	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda	 1,042,000
2015	 Jonathan Jackson / Hogs on Tour	 1,038,000
2015	 Ashwin Kapoor / Royal Chargers	 1,038,000
2015	 Ramesh Vishram / Cementers 
	 Racing Team	 1,038,000
2015	 Peter Castle / The Dik-Diks	 1,036,639
2015	 Tej Sehmi / Amar Forever	 1,025,365
2015	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling Shenzies	 1,021,779
2015	 Asit Patel	 1,017,063
2015	 Vishal Shah / Team Kurutu Chargers	 1,015,000
2015	 Neeval Shah / Team Douglas	 1,010,054
2015	 Harveet Singh Obhrai / Team Big Foot	 1,007,203
2015	 Arbi Mussani / Ranger Team	 1,002,000
2015	 Terry Childs / Braeburn Seven Squared	 1,002,000
2015	 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo	 1,001,000
2015	 Richard Baudry / Team Victorious Secret	 1,000,952
2015	 Sachen Patel / Bush Crawlers 
	 Motorsports UK	 1,000,186
2015	 James Dodson / Team Dirty Berty	 1,000,001
2015	 Ajitesh Kapoor / Team Kobe	 1,000,000
2015	 Felix Rembold / Lucys Riders	 1,000,000
2015	 David Percival / Team Possibility	 1,000,000

2014	 McKittrick / Ray / Jessop / Bovard / 	 7,236,768
	 Knight / Smith	
2014	 Tim Carstens	 4,993,763
2014	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team	 3,826,684
2014	 Peter Kinyua / John Macharia / 	 3,643,500
	 Robert Kariuki 
2014	 Stanley Kinyanjui / 	 3,605,000
	 Magnate Chargers	               
2014	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi	 3,534,906
2014	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers	 3,319,000
2014	 Adil Khawaja / ”Ak44”	 2,865,189
2014	 Don White	 2,723,262
2014	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4X4	 2,364,754
2014	 Peter Francombe / Shaun Miller	 2,164,962
	 Team 40 Roving Rogues 	               
2014	 Glen / Llewellyn / Beaton / Outram / 	 1,875,801
	 Daykin / Harris 	               
2014	 Richard Keeley / Bush Kuku’s	 1,854,932
2014	 Mike Kirkland	 1,575,932
2014	 Torben Rune / 28 Team	 1,547,700
	 Wait-A-Bit	
2014	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / The Titans	 1,431,545
2014	 Rajesh Maini / Moto Moto	 1,306,518
2014	 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo	 1,275,700
2014	 David Carroll / Team Rhino Rouge	 1,251,460
2014	 Anthony Stow / Kifaru Kukaa	 1,230,788
2014	 Priten Patel / Team Chomz 	               1,222,212
2014	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos / 	 1,210,229	
	 Bush Babes 	               
2014	 Neil Mcrae / William Carr-Hartley	 1,209,387
	 Team 42 	               
2014	 John Kanyali / Ole  Nkurunett	 1,190,000
2014	 Terry Childs / Braeburn Seven	 1,157,000
	 Squared 	               
2014	 Hill / Upstone / Waugh / Darche / 	 1,134,000
	 Braeburn Two Squared 	               
2014	 Ian Duncan / KTM Cruisers	 1,133,140
2014	 Dipak Halai	 1,121,000
2014	 Neeval Shah / Team Douglas	 1,110,562
2014	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling	 1,096,757
	 Shenzies	
2014	 Brandon Barbour / James Boorman / 	 1,089,000
	 Team 53 	               
2014	 Kontos / Somen / Steel / Ashworth / 	 1,088,875
	 Trojan	
2014	 Asit Patel	 1,075,068
2014	 Rowena White / The Laughing	 1,072,875
	 Hyenas	
2014	 Grant Mowat / Proudly Nigerian	 1,072,100
2014	 Peter Castle	 1,071,400
2014	 Mahesh Bhatti	 1,068,543
2014	 Hamish Ker / Charging Hippos	 1,062,500
2014	 Tony Hughes / Jeremy Holley / 	 1,062,000
	 Team Hoozie 	               
2014	 Phil Tilley / Team Loosey	 1,058,500

2014	 Hemal Pindolia / Rhino ‘O’ Serious	 1,044,000
2014	 Jaspal Matharu - Fat Rhinos	 1,043,000
2014	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda	 1,039,000
2014	 Jonathan Jackson / Lordship	 1,038,000
	 Africa	
2014	 Ashwin Kapoor / Royal Chargers	 1,038,000
2014	 Ekya Shah / Team Sixty One	 1,037,531
2014	 Richard Baudry / Victorious	 1,035,108
	 Secret	
2014	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad	 1,030,420
2014	 Adrian Wilcox / Team Aberdair	 1,025,212
	 Devils	
2014	 James Dodson / Team Dirty Berty	 1,018,665
2014	 Arbi Mussani / Kq Team	 1,014,000
2014	 Harveet Obhrai / Big Foot	 1,013,000
2014	 Edward Johnstone / 	 1,011,485
	 The Internationals	
2014	 David Percival / Scruffi	 1,010,000
2014	 Christopher Welles / The Wags	 1,005,605
2014	 Preeyesh Shah / Team Twenty	 1,004,850
	 Seven	
2014	 Philip Holi / Team Catastrophic	 1,002,000
2014	 Eric Goss / J Ole Vestergaard / 	 1,001,750
	 Danish RC Team 	               
2014	 Vishal Shah / Kurutu Chargers	 1,001,000
2014	 Jaswaran Singh Sehmi / Team Jazz	 1,000,850
2014	 Tej Sehmi / Brck	 1,000,000
2014	 Felix Rembold / Rosso Italiano	 1,000,000
2014	 Mediratta / Sharma - Team Land Mawe	 1,000,000
2014	 Brett Sievwright / The Bush Cats	 1,000,000
2014	 Karim Fazal / Jens Hartmann / 	 1,028,738
	 Team Nefaru

2013	 McKittrick / Hutchinson / Knight / 	 12,098,283
	 Jessop / Smith / Bovard 	
2013	 Tim Carstens 	 5,655,879
2013	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	 3,926,977
2013	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers 	 2,309,500
2013	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge 	 2,209,230
2013	 Christopher Welles / The Wags 	 2,152,700
2013	 Don White 	 2,106,010
2013	 Adil Khawaja / Ak44 	 1,935,910
2013	 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo 	 1,785,405
2013	 Brandon Barbour / James Boorman / 	 1,624,306
2013	 Peter Francombe / Shaun Miller 	 1,610,526
2013	 Glen / Llewellyn / Beaton / Outram / 	 1,595,275 
	 Daykin / Harris 	
2013	 Teresa Sapieha / Girls In Pearls 	 1,481,000
2013	 Mike Kirkland 	 1,426,000
2013	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi 	 1,388,332
2013	 Preeyesh Shah / Team Twenty Seven 	 1,340,400
2013	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers 	 1,274,000
2013	 Torben Rune / Team - Wait-A-Bit 	 1,230,900
2013	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4X4 	 1,222,384
2013	 Neil Mcrae / William Carr-Hartley 	 1,203,400
2013	 Hill / Upstone / Waugh / Darche / 	 1,185,000 
	 Braeburn Two Squared 	
2013	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos / 
	 Bush Babes 	 1,148,000
2013	 Kontos / Somen / Steel / Ashworth / 
	 Trojan 	 1,147,000
2013	 Ian Duncan / KTM Cruisers	 1,131,200
2013	 Ben Woodhams / Team Thirty Nine 	 1,105,300
2013	 Peter Kinyua / John Macharia / 	 1,100,600
	 Robert Kariuki 	
2013	 Karen Mathews / Glen Mathews 	 1,055,789
2013	 Keeley / Priten Patel 	 1,053,096
2013	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling Shenzies 	 1,049,394
2013	 Dipak Halai 	 1,048,000
2013	 Raju Singh / James Singh  	 1,038,000
2013	 Grant Mowat / Proudly Nigerian 	 1,038,000
2013	 Hamish Ker / Charging Hippos 	 1,035,400
2013	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad 	 1,027,837
2013	 Neeval Preeyesh Shah / Team Douglas 	 1,021,847
2013	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / Team Sixty Four 	 1,017,316
2013	 Terry Childs / Braeburn Seven Squared 	 1,009,000
2013	 John Kanyali / Ole  Nkurunett 	 1,008,000
2013	 Hemal Pindolia  	 1,005,000
2013	 Eric Goss / J Ole Vestergaard / 	 1,001,567 
	 Danish RC Team 	
2013	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda 	 1,000,000

2012	 McKittrick / Hutchinson / Knight / 	 10,192,351
	 Jessop / McKittrick / Bovard 	
2012	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	 4,737,636
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2012	 Christopher Welles / The Wags 	 4,411,124
2012	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi 	 3,809,160
2012	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge 	 2,766,036
2012	 John Bowden / Team Nine 	 1,889,390
2012	 Preeyesh Shah / Team Twenty Seven 	 1,674,002
2012	 David Percival / Scruffi 	 1,667,280
2012	 Adil Khawaja / ”Ak44” 	 1,510,898
2012	 Gurmeet Mehta 	 1,483,000
2012	 Don White / James Kelmanson 	 1,478,100
2012	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers 	 1,426,901
2012	 Richard Keeley 	 1,410,980
2012	 Ben Woodham / Team Thirty Nine 	 1,398,900
2012	 Mike Kirkland 	 1,397,560
2012	 Glen / Llewellyn / Beaton / Outram / 	 1,393,331
	 Daykin / Harris 	
2012	 Armstrong / Sapieha / Pinks In Pearls 	 1,311,000
2012	 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo 	 1,220,475
2012	 Ian Duncan (KTM Cruisers) 	 1,182,600
2012	 Jamie Manuel / Brandon Barbour 	 1,148,450
2012	 Neil Mcrae / William Carr-Hartley 	 1,067,341
2012	 Grant Mowat / Proudly Nigerians 	 1,062,900
2012	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos /	
	 Bush Babes 	 1,059,045
2012	 Dipak Halai 	 1,043,000
2012	 Philip Holi / Know H2O Chargers 	 1,042,538
2012	 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Kruza 	 1,040,000
2012	 Andy Hill / Del Upstone / Strange Rovers 	1,034,240
2012	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / Team Garmin 	 1,031,056
2012	 Torben Rune / Team Twenty Eight 	 1,015,800
2012	 Peter Castle / The Elephants 	 1,005,811
2012	 Peter Kinyua / John Macharia / 
	 Robert Kariuki 	 1,005,000

2011	 McKittrick / Hutchinson / Jessop / 	 11,509,015 
	 Jack / Knight / Bovard	    
2011	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	      4,019,733
2011	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi 	      3,465,190
2011	 Ben Woodhams / Team Thirty Nine 	      3,431,473
2011	 David Bromham 	      2,342,700
2011	 Preeyesh Shah / Team Twenty Seven 	      2,162,414
2011	 Peter Kinyua / John Macharia & Team 	     1,580,750
2011	 Gurmeet Mehta 	      1,578,147
2011	 James Kelmanson / Don White 	      1,574,003
2011	 Teresa Sapieha (Wacus) 	      1,465,900
2011	 Kit Kaberry  	      1,452,675
2011	 Adil Khawaja / Ngtrt Team 	      1,404,991
2011	 Gal Cullen / Team Fargo 	      1,287,775
2011	 David Percival / Possibility 	      1,287,000
2011	 Mike Kirkland 	      1,241,425
2011	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers 	     1,179,000
2011	 Jacques Nell / Team South Africa 	      1,138,103
2011	 Ramesh Vishram 	      1,123,104
2011	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling Shenzies 	      1,117,908
2011	 Grant Mowat 	      1,101,000
2011	 Glen  / Llewellyn / Beaton / Outram / 
	 Daykin / Harris	 1,085,759
2011	 Ian Duncan (Ktm Cruisers) 	      1,058,500
2011	 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Kruza 	      1,015,070
2011	 Peter Castle 	      1,073,898
2011	 Rajesh Maini 	      1,000,536 

2010	 McKittrick / Trundell / Hutchinson / 
	 Jack / Jessop / Porter	 10,648,121 
2010	 Christopher Welles / Team Wags	 4,081,279
2010	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team	 4,066,163
2010	 Ben Woodhams / Team Thirty Nine	 3,998,863
2010	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi	 2,555,010
2010	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge	 2,050,539
2010	 Kit Karberry / Rcuk Vl Winner	 1,505,867
2010	 Glen / Llewellyn / Beaton / Outram / 
	 Daykin / Harris	 1,375,530
2010	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos / 
	 Bushbabes	 1,318,277
2010	 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo	 1,318,277
2010	 Michael Kontos / Jonathan Somen	 1,297,500
2010	 Preeyesh Shah / Team Twenty Seven	 1,228,263
2010	 Eric Goss	 1,171,800
2010	 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Kruza	 1,128,392
2010	 Jacques Nell / Team South Africa	 1,128,000
2010	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers	 1,099,001
2010	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers	 1,082,911
2010	 Backer / Kortland & Team Tanzania	 1,082,500
2010	 Teresa Sapieha / Team Wacus	 1,081,000
2010	 Adil Khawaja	 1,055,000
2010	 James Kelmanson	 1,049,618

2010	 Peter Kinyua / Muhoho Kenyatta	 1,025,100
2010	 Mike Kirkland	 1,007,800
2010	 Jonathan Jackson / Lordship Africa	 1,000,001

2009	 McKittrick / Trundell / Hutchinson	 7,721,541
2009	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team	 3,316,397
2009	 Ben Woodhams / Team Thirty Nine	 3,001,723
2009	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi	 2,885,967
2009	 Jonny Havelock / Chris Welles	 2,408,891
2009	 Tanya Church / Team Rouge	 1,961,449
2009	 Glen / Llewellyn / Beaton / Outram / 
	 Daykin / Harris	 1,593,943
2009	 Peter Kinyua / Robert Kariuki 	 1,439,000
2009	 Michael Kontos / Jonathan Somen	 1,415,321
2009	 Preeyesh Shah / Team Twenty Seven	 1,404,077
2009	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers	 1,339,000
2009	 James Kelmanson	 1,286,981
2009	 Sachin Patel	 1,261,608
2009	 Gai Cullen & Team Fargo	 1,261,561
2009	 Mike Kirklanda	 1,150,781
2009	 Backer / Kortland & Team Tanzania	 1,143,632
2009	 Ramesh Vishram	 1,108,000
2009	 James Gitau Singh / Edward Mwakio	 1,064,000
2009	 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Kruza	 1,039,049
2009	 Mike Nolan	 1,038,000
2009	 Jacques Nell / Team South Africa	 1,028,750
2009	 Harveet Obhrai / Big Foot	 1,013,000
2009	 Teresa Sapieha / Team Wacus	 1,012,216
2009	 Adil Khawaja	 1,006,601

2008	 McKittrick / Knight / Trundell / 
	 Hutchinson / Jessop / Porter	 9,395,552 
2008	 Mike & Sarah Higgins 	 4,261,390
2008	 Woodhams / Sickmueller / Roes / 
	 Du Toit / Matthewman / Coates	 3,536,324
2008	 Avery - Sean, Patrick, Kuki / Mcbride / 	 3,280,993 
	 Jethwa / Brainch	
2008	 Mark Tilbury & Hog Charge Team 	 2,962,708
2008	 Peter Kinyua 	 2,040,000
2008	 Mark Glen / Bryn Llewelyn 	 2,038,088
2008	 Tanya Church / Rhino Rouge 	 2,010,085
2008	 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo 	 1,402,266
2008	 Teresa Sapieha 	 1,215,000
2008	 Haiko Backer / Team Tanzania 	 1,196,600
2008	 Jacques Nell / Team South Africa 	 1,181,958
2008	 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Cruza 	 1,163,000
2008	 Michael Kontos / Jonathan Somen 	 1,157,001
2008	 Preeyesh Shah / Rhino Charge Team 27 	 1,089,881
2008	 James Gitau Singh / Edward Mwakio 	 1,050,500
2008	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad 	 1,011,560
2008	 James Kelmanson 	 1,007,270

2007	 McKittrick / Knight / Trundell / 
	 Hutchinson 	 9,275,754
2007	 Mike & Sarah Higgins 	 5,260,577
2007	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	 3,145,885
2007	 Ben Woodhams 	 2,855,397
2007	 Sean Avery 	 2,624,324
2007	 Tanya Church / Rhino Rouge	 2,549,026
2007	 Rob Collinge 	 1,962,806
2007	 Preeyesh Shah 	 1,707,076
2007	 Sapieha Girls 	 1,564,552
2007	 W Dolleman / Flying Dutchmen 	 1,508,370
2007	 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Kruza 	 1,418,511
2007	 Gai Cullen - Fargo 	 1,280,000
2007	 W Carr-Hartley / N Mcrae / Justinlarby 	 1,236,150
2007	 Peter Kinyua 	 1,207,000
2007	 Jacques Nell / Team South Africa 	 1,153,000
2007	 Haiko Backer / Team Tanzania 	 1,100,050
2007	 James Kelmanson 	 1,060,147
2007	 Mark Glen 	 1,038,100
2007	 James Gitau Singh / Edward Mwakio 	 1,002,000
2007	 Ed Johnstone / Team International 	 1,000,808

2006	 McKittrick / Knight / Hutchinson / 	 6,302,413 
	 Trundell / Pleasance	
2006	 Mike & Sarah Higgins 	 5,810,759
2006	 Rob Collinge 	 2,141,223
2006	 Tanya Church / Rhino Rouge 	 2,143,703
2006	 Ben Woodhams 	 1,938,527
2006	 Edward Johnstone / Team International 	 1,927,361
2006	 Peter Kinyua	 1,694,650
2006	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team	 1,665,531
2006	 Sean Avery / Bundu Fundi 	 1,616,693
2006	 Jacques Nell / Team Sa 	 1,261,100

2006	 Gai Cullen - Gargo Team 	 1,264,235
2006	 Willem Dolleman	 1,258,472
2006	 Preeyesh Shah 	 1,245,202
2006	 Mike Kirkland 	 1,243,040
2006	 W&M Carr-Hartley / Mcrae / Larby / 	 1,124,400 
	 Francombe / Evans	
2006	 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Kruzer	 1,078,000
2006	 Jan Kortland / Team Tanzania	 1,067,600
2006	 Michael Kontos / Somen	 1,060,000
2006	 Mbabu Muturi  	      1,051,200

2005	 McKittrick / Knight / Hutchinson / 	 7,161,209 
	 Trundell / Pleasance	
2005	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 3,491,890
2005	 Rob Collinge	 2,388,352
2005	 Tanya Church	 1,624,413
2005	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team	 1,618,900
2005	 W&M Carr-Hartley / Mcrae / Larby / 	 1,523,100 
	 Francombe / Evans	
2005	 Hugo-Douglas Dufresne	 1,354,501
2005	 Edward Johnstone	 1,324,953
2005	 Sean Avery	 1,277,340
2005	 Nish Lakhani	 1,153,000
2005	 Mark Glen 	 1,111,215
2005	 Willem Dolleman	 1,107,345
2005	 Ben Woodhams 	 1,074,345
2005	 Mark Jefferey	 1,068,452
2005	 Simon Houghton	 1,039,000
2005	 Jonathan Stitchbury	 1,031,910
2005	 Mike Dowding / Rhinovices	 1,006,220
2005	 Asit Patel	 1,002,000
2005	 Jan Kortland / Team Tanzania	 1,000,112

2004	 McKittrick / Knight / Stubbs / Trundell / 	 3,759,213
	 Hutchinson	
2004	 Mike / Sarah Higgins	 3,627,801
2004	 Terry Davies / Team Rhinovices	 1,598,591
2004	 W.carr-Hartley / N. Mcrae / Justin Larby	 1,319,900
2004	 W.dolleman / Flying Dutchmen	 1,253,501
2004	 Rob Collinge	 1,223,300
2004	 Jonny Havelock	 1,160,657
2004	 J. Stichbury / Douglas Dufresne	 1,112,311
2004	 Peter Kinyua	 1,060,500

2003	 McKittrick / Knight / Stubbs / Trundell	 5,295,484
2003	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 2,999,547
2003	 Debbie Sha / Ark Angels	 2,210,655
2003	 T.davies / Dowding / Ryburg / 
	 Gromlyharrison 	 1,394,333
2003	 N. Cahill / R. Campion	 1,187,146
2003	 Hog Charge Team	 1,155,340
2003	 C. Sawyer	 1,114,037

2002	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 2,730,099
2002	 McKittrick / Knight / Stubbs 	 1,325,695
2002	 Dr. S. Avery & Crew	 1,300,350
2002	 Kahumbu / KWS / Eawls Team	 1,038,714

2001	 McKittrick / Knight / Stubbs	 2,617,690
2001	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 2,290,901

2000	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 1,517,858
2000	 McKittrick / Knight / Stubbs	 1,332,933
2000	 Hog Charge Team	 1,059,031

1999	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 5,255,897

1998	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 1,644,539
1998	 Stephano Cheli & Crew	 1,628,200

1997	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 1,215,448
1997	 Cooper Motor Corporation	 1,000,000

1996	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 1,010,552
1996	 Cooper Motor Corporation	 1,000,000
1996	 Stephano Cheli	 1,429,970

1995	 Stephano Cheli	 1,357,840
1995	 Symon Robinson	 2,000,020

1994	 Guy & Bella Bishop	 1,345,028
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ATTENDEES

Who as a result have contributed to the funding of the vital projects 
managed by Rhino Ark. #ConservationHeroes 

+

1761
COMPETITORS

GUARD
POST
SPONSORS

366

1989

SINCE

EVENT

EVERY

850VOLUNTEERS

APPROX.

As the Rhino Charge is the guest of the host community, 
whilst on recce much of the Main Organising Committee’s 
time is spent building understanding with the host 
community. They also spend time finding and designing the 
route, plus planning how to provide good camping for up to 
3,000 people, including planning water provision, medical 
facilities, airstrips and other key parts of the event.

10+
RECCES

Shortest distance ratio - in 1999 Car 5, Alan 
McKittrick & Bruce Knight, completed the course 
in 44.5km, only 7.02% greater than the shortest 
possible as the crow flies distance of 41.58km.

This money is raised from the Land Access Fees (LAF) paid for by all who 
access the venue. This money is then used for community projects in the area 
such as the construction of school classrooms or the installation of boreholes.

Search and Rescue on venue typically consists of: 

• 4-5 Aircraft including fixed wing planes, helicopters and gyrocopters, 
• 4-5 Cars in strategic positions,
• Team @ HQ monitoring positions of cars and co-ordinating with S&R Team over the radio.

The S&R team remains on duty until all people have been safely accounted for and 
recovered. At Nannapa Conservancy, the S&R team ended their shift at 4am in the morning 
after the Charge. Stuck, lost or broken vehicles are often recovered the next day.

Rhino Ark fully offsets the event's 
carbon footprint by purchasing 
Certified Emission Reductions 
(CERs) which go towards UNFCCC 
certified projects that reduce, avoid 
or remove greenhouse gas 
emissions from the atmosphere.

0.16%
In 2013, Terry Childs and 
Car 49 completed the 
Vineyard-Copycat Tigerline 
within 0.16% of the shortest 
possible distance.

A Tigerline is a specific route between two controls that provides a unique 
challenge.  It is not compulsory but is designed to reward competitors for 
attempting a route that they may otherwise not consider. 

 

Total Sponsorship Raised by Teams since 1989 
in aid of Rhino Ark Kenya Charitable Trust

1,655,414,545KES
R A I S E D  S I N C E  1 9 8 9

60,030,000KES
Community Funds Raised

7.02% >

The Rhino Charge is primarily 
volunteer run. The Main Organising 
Committee consists of 11 members. 
They plan the event year round and 
spend up to 2 weeks on site before 
and after the Charge. Onsite at the 
event another 60+ volunteer Officials 
give their time and expertise to 
ensure the smooth running of the 
event. Volunteers not only donate 
time, but considerable resources 
which help reduce the overall costs of 
the event. 

60+
VOLUNTEER
OFFICIALS

W W W . R H I N O C H A R G E . C O . K E

RHINO CHARGE FACTS
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MPESA

Mpesa payments must be done in the following way:
Safaricom

Mpesa
Lipa na M-PESA

Pay Bill
Enter business no. 855995

Account No. (Car no. being sponsored e.g. CAR01)
Enter amount (minimum KES 2,000)

MPESA PAYBILL ACCOUNT NUMBER FOR 
EACH TEAM IS “CAR” FOLLOWED BY 

THE CAR NUMBER, e.g. “CAR01”

If you wish to make a donation by direct transfer 
to Rhino Ark’s bank account, 

kindly contact us on: 
Email: info@rhinoark.or.ke, 

Telephone: +254 722 230 929

Please include the relevant car number 
you are making payment for 

in the description for the transfer.

BANK TRANSFER

Please ensure that all Cheques are made out to:

RHINO ARK KENYA CHARITABLE TRUST

When delivering a Cheque to Rhino Ark 
please ensure that the relevant car number 

is clearly stated on the envelope.

CHEQUE

HOW TO SPONSOR A CAR

ONLINE GIVING

Many of the Teams have set themselves up with online giving pages. Please go to our website www.rhinocharge.co.ke to see the teams’ details.

How To Support the Rhino Charge?

ENTER A TEAM OR JOIN AN 
EXISTING TEAM

Spaces are limited and competition is fierce 
but once a Charger, always a Charger! 
If you are interested in getting involved 

please contact us on info@rhinocharge.or.ke
and we can explain more about how the 

Charge works and what you need to do to enter 

 
The Rhino Charge offers some fantastic

unique way to support Rhino
conservation efforts. Details on how to get 

involved as a sponsor can be found on 
the Rhino Charge website.  

SPONSOR A CAR OR 
THE RHINO CHARGE EVENT

For live updates, including information 
on the competitors, event news and 

#WhyWeCharge please follow us on all 
our social channels.

@Rhino.Charge
@Rhino_Charge

@RhinoChargeKenya
@rhinocharge

FOLLOW US ON 
SOCIAL MEDIA

HELP OUT AT THE EVENT

If you’re interested in volunteering 
your time and helping out at the 
event please do get in touch with 

the Rhino Charge Organising team 
on info@rhinocharge.co.ke. 

Attending a Charge as a Spectator is a 
fantastic way to support the event and be a 
part of one of the most unique off-road 4×4 
competition, all in the name of conservation. 

For more info on attending the Charge as a 
Spectator please visit out website. 

ATTEND AS A SPECTATOR

To keep up-to-date on the Rhino Charge 
news, please visit our website and 

subscribe to our mailing list

JOIN OUR MAILING LIST

www.rhinocharge.co.ke

Ark‘s
branding and PR opportunities and it is a
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Metropolitan Canon, Intech East Africa, Ol Tukai Lodge, Caribon Ltd, Rohnav 
Investments Ltd, Lionhart Investments Ltd, Jivans Automobiles Ltd, Gurmeet 
Singh, Galana Oil, Dev Bhola, Mutsimoto Motors, Lonni Autos Ltd, Keffrey 
Electrics, Interspar Ltd, Mitsuba.

Car 5:
Graham McKittrick, Alan McKittrick, Philip Walton, Rob 
Anderson, Wolfgang Walton, Kyle Ray
Total Funds Raised: KES 7,267,367
Alliance Controls Agencies, Associated Battery Manufacturers (E.A.) Limited, BSS 
Equipment Limited, Chloride Exide (K) Limited, East African Packaging Industries, 
Eurolivestock Products Limited, Fastlane Freight Forwarders, First Chartered 
Securities Limited, Gachungi Construction Company, Gurain Enterprises Limited, 
Jumbo Quality Products, Kenchic Limited, Let’s Go Travel Limited, Magana 
Holdings Limited, Nas Servair, NCBA Bank Kenya Plc, Norkan Investment Ltd 
Promotion Fund, Nutcracker Limited , Nzalani Limited, Pan Afria Chemicals 
Limited, Precision Plastics Limited, Quality Plus Lab & Consultancy Limited, Rift 
Valley Products Limited, Safari Grade Rovers, Shrink Pack Limited, Specialised 
Fibre Glass Limited, Tandu Alarm Systems Limited, Thames Electricals Supplies 
Limited, The Paperhouse Of Kenya Limited, Ultravetis East Africa Limited, Unga 
Farmcare Limited, Uniform Distributors Limited, Alan McKittrick, Alexander 
Kinutha, Bruce Knight, Charles Mutisya, Chris Nash, Deborah Cross, Dixon Juma, 
Dr. Rosemary Dolan, Duncan Wechuli Sifunah, Jean Lee Finestone, John Muigai 
Wamaitha, Jonathan S. Philip Coulson, Joshua Muraya Muiru, Kyle Bus Ray, 
Lance Condray, Leah Tuitoek, Mrs. Alison Mary Ndegwa, Peter Kinyanjui, Reid 
Arensen, Savanna Stephenson, Susan McKittrick, Timothy Kiura, Vanessa, Wendy 
McKittrick.

Car 6:
Manee Choda, Sachin Choda, Niccolo Amsellem, Sandev 
Choda, Aliabbas Jaffer, Anish Harania
Total Funds Raised: KES 2,127,910
JTC Trust Company Ltd, Harpal Singh Choda, Poignet Trust.

Car 8:
Aadil Vaiani, Taha Bhaiji, Tamim Bhaiji, Guranish Singh, 
Charanjeev Singh 
Total Funds Raised: KES 750,000
Lucky Iron, Vino Ltd, Elivir Transporters, Ragson Kenya Ltd, Aadil Vaiani, Emetic 
Kenya Ltd, Auto Springs E.A PLC, Rafiki Business Park Ltd.

Car 9:
John Bowden, Chris Ballard, Simon Davies, Lorian Clause, 
William Ballard, Hugo Potgieter
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,418,637
Keith Gott, Export Africa UK, Mini & Jon, Kit, Alan Coomber, David Monk, Bjorn and 
Rachel, Charlie Moore, ET, Odd Bod, Philip Bashal, Bill, John Bowden, Julie Brown, 
Heidi Staylen, Ashcroft Transmissions Limited, Peter Baker, Mirek Siba, Stephen 
Percival, Nicky Hall, Suzi Quatro, Kit Kaberry, Martyn Hinstridge, Sue Urquhart, 
Eleanor Maltby, Rafaella Bigi Bosetti, Patricia Casadio, Simba Corporation Ltd, 
James Finlays, CMC Motors, Crown Paints Kenya Ltd, Western Emporium 1975 
Ltd, EPK Ltd Services DIV, Christopher Bellard, Shellagh Bellard, Rongai Workshop 
& Transport, Thames Electricals Ltd, Moeller Controls Ltd, KE-NRG Ltd, SKF Kenya 
Ltd, Mascor Kenya Ltd, R. McCaughan, N. Lindsay- Smith, G. Robertson, J. Onslow, 
Karebe Min, Robin & Simon Davies, S. Hutchinson, W. Ballard, S. Ballard, Milek 
Siba, Peter Baker, Anon, Marshall Fowler Steam Services Ltd, Ballard SA, Centre 
for Alternative Technologies Ltd, Simba Colt, John, Sian & Mark, Mike Pither.
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Car 1:
Eddy Verbeek, Mike Diesbecq, William Rous, Jonathan 
Kelmanson, Henry Fulbrook, Emily Woods
Total Funds Raised: KES 3,349,749
Priscilla White, Longonot Farm, Cilla White, Celtic Kenya Ltd, Florensis Charitable 
Trust, Andrew Meryl, Antonia Fraser, Russ Bennet, Flori Partner, JK, Giles 
Kelmanson, Joost & Annemarie, Sue Bohnert, Andrew & Sabrina Eddy, Emily 
Woods, Arjun M, Reuleaux, Jacob Harber, Henry Fulbrook, Ben, Robert Ladd, Will 
A-B, Mills & Christo, Archie F, Charles, Mikey & Laura, Karen L Rowe, Gartan, SMC 
Club, Adam R, Sherif, Will, John K, Phoebe, Gary Richardson, Si P, Matt Brewer, 
Stu S, Bayer EA, T.D White, Edward Bermadus, Signe Dignan, Benson Njoroge, 
Amiran Kenya Ltd, Tricca, Gedi Flora, Total Touch Cargo Ltd, Maisha Flour Mills, 
Hortus Suppliers International Ltd, Patrick Mbugua, Ufo Suppliers, Lolomarik Ltd, 
Timaflor Ltd, DRVN Coffee Sole Property Inc, Van Der Berg Kenya, PKF Foundation, 
FHK Ltd Dudutech, Bosman Van Daal BV, Peter (Flamex Petroleum Ltd), SAAB, 
Marania Ltd, Eddy Verbeek.  

Car 2:
Ian Duncan, Francesco Checchini, Robbie Calder, Manik Choda, 
Anthony Nielson 
Total Funds Raised: KES 2,177,635
Ben P, Anne Morton, Jamie, Anne, Michael Cheffings, Habil, Francesco, Antony 
Nielson, Jasmeer Choda, Raysut Cement Trading EA Ltd, Gilly Dykes, Lee Funeral 
Services, Lee John Stewart, Baker Tilly Merallis, Deljinder and Arvinder, Manveer 
Singh, Irene Chesebe, Ramnik Singh, Jonathan Dutton, Choda Singh, Christopher 
Olobo, Robert Calder, Anne Troughton, Sport Motorcycles Ltd.

Car 3:
Gurmeet Mehta, Aman Sodi, Tom Otieno, Arjun Patel, Aman 
Choda, Hanif Ahmed
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,741,001
Ola Energy, Crown Motors Group Ltd, BTB Insurance Brokers Ltd, Unifilters 
Kenya Ltd, Chui Auto Springs Industries Ltd, C&G Retread Ltd, Velos Enterprises 
Ltd, Dharmesh Shah, Penzi Ltd, SS Mehta & Sons Ltd, Horizon Contact Centres, 

RHINO CHARGE 2021 CAR SPONSORS

Car 10:
Salim Walimohamed, Hassan Sachedina, Louise Collette, 
Jessica Blundell, Jan Quietmeyer, Xavian Walimohammed
Total Funds Raised: KES 612,482
Amiran Kenya Ltd, Bushbuck Sky Ltd, Jan Quietmeyer, Salim Walimohamed.

Car 11:
Ravi Patel, Ashwin Gidoomal, Ravi Patel, Punit Mandaliya, 
Chetania Mukherjee
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,109,494
Loice Wafula, Soyum Shah, Prem Gidoomal, Jetinder Chawla, Smart Crop Kenya 
Ltd, Cartum Manufacturers, Dodhia Packaging, Elgon Kenya, Interplant Roses, BTB 
Insurance, Greenspan Agri-tech, Maureen Wakonyo, Ravi Patel.
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MONEY RAISED KES 141,083,493.00
Car 12:
Simon De La Ray, Brett Sievwright, Dillan Sievwright, Bruce 
Duxbury, James Watson, James Waddel
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,125,000
Platinum Credit, Elgon Kenya Ltd, Simon John De La Rey.

Car 14:
Priten Patel/ Mwangi Meshak/ Vimal Patel/ Dipan Patel/ 
Joseph Mrema 
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,859,200
Outserve Technologies, Bacardi, Heather Porter, Robert Smith, Duncan, Carol, 
Jonathan Mills Formedia, Ross Family, Gitau, Anthony Stow, Lucy Wedgewood 
Gitonga, Wood Products Kenya Ltd, Amar Suppliers Ltd. Prime Bank, Steel 
Structures Ltd, Intra Africa Assurance Co. Ltd, Pan Pharmaceuticals, Vanguard 
Group (Meditech), Mayfair Insurance, Abyssinia Group, South Sioux Farms, 
Skylift Cargo, Nomura Insurance, Kamani Foundation, Dawda Group: Mika:Ideal 
Appliances, Carton Manufacturers, Sunrice (Krish commodities), Sachit Patel, 
Daktari1966, The Kurialacherry’s, The Patel’s Florida, Heloise and Brad, Owen 
Muluzi, Auto Industries Ltd, Kongoni Riverfarm Ltd, Kamani Foundation Felix, 
Shop & Deliver Ltd, Priten Patel/ Vishal Patel.

Car 15:
Anthony Stow, Lucy Gitonga, Eric Boullay, Pascal Boullay, 
Simon Marsh 
Total Funds Raised: KES 817,644
Outserve Technologies, Bacardi, Heather Porter, Robert Smith, Duncan, Carol, 
Jonathan Mills Formedia, Ross Family, Gitau, Anthony Stow, Lucy Wedgewood 
Gitonga, Wood Products Kenya Ltd, Amar Suppliers Ltd.

Car 16:
Andy Hill, Olivier Lauvaux, Christopher Print, John Herbert, 
Richard Waugh, Didier Janssens, Simon Welch
Total Funds Raised: KES 755,000
Chris Print, Andrew Hill, Papyrus Africa Ltd, Better Globe, Internet Solutions Kenya 
Ltd, Braeburn School, Image First EA Ltd, Centaur Ins. Brokers.

Car 19:
Petra Somen, Millie Seagon, Emma Morton, Catherine 
Coulson, Catherine Szlapak 
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,041,460
Alison & Hugh, Monica Garmann, Natural Spa Factory, Ina, Mike & Clare, Bozana 
Rawlison, Annette Eichhorn-Wiegand, Internet Solutions, NCBA, Sabine Kontos, 

Ayisi, Summit Recruitment & Search, Ideologie Ltd, Tiny Town Interior Designs, 
Palacina Interiors Ltd, Heather Sarah Cuthbert, Seyal Kanani & Meera, Siya Trading 
Ltd, Highport Merchants Ltd, Dormans Coffee, Jonathan & Petra Somen.

Car 20:
Stephen McMillan, Peter Bird, Peter Halestrap, William 
Umhau, Adam Withey
Total Funds Raised: KES 766,980
Daniel Smith, Sirena Bass, Jeanette Serena, Bruce Nichelson, Michelle Williams, 
Phil Patalano, iNterplant Roses EA Ltd, Stephen McMillan, Peter Bird.

Car 21:
Jonathan Somen, Michael Kontos, Derek Steel, Jeremy 
Ashworth
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,162,200
Agri Ltd, Internet Solutions, NCBA, Flexo World Ltd, Rongai Workshop & Transport, 
Daniel & Catherine Szlapak, Opencube Enterprises Ltd, Yara Animal Nutrition 
South Africa, Simon Ndei Mwangi, Micahel Kontos, Computer Learning Centre Ltd, 
Polyfley Industries Ltd, Philip Holi, Moeller Controls, Isha Label Converters, Smart 
Brands, Jonathan & Petra Somen.

Car 22:
Gray Cullen, Guy Western, Peter Tyrrell, Chay Cullen, John 
Rogers, Tony Binks
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,136,610
Colm D’Olier, Simon Holdsworth, Dovetail Business Solutions South Africa, 
PB, Amiran Kenya Ltd, Pacific Stationers Kenya Ltd, Isuzu Kenya Ltd, 
Specialized Fibreglass Ltd, Aenlic Ltd, Citizen Cooling Solutions Ltd, Kahea 
Enterprises, Maxy Ltd, Relac Ltd, Automotive Fuel Injection & Turbo, 
Oriental General Stores Ltd, Hansels Ltd, Air Innovation Ltd, Arrow Cars Ltd, Neema 
Cleaning Services Ltd, Sparetech Ltd, Crystal Impex Ltd, Gworks Investments Ltd, 
Caco Trading Company, Torin Traders Ltd, Real Auto Spares Ltd, Sachi East Africa 
Ltd, City Motorcycles & Auto Ltd, Nespete Enterprises Ltd, Lyken Holdings Ltd, 
Nixomb Ltd, Maxy Ltd, Safaricom Ltd, General Motors, Savage Wilderness Safaris 
Ltd, Champion Agencies, Gathani Ltd, Hesnan Supplies, Gray Cullen.

Car 23:
Peter Kinyua, Tom Morton, Robert Kariuki, Moses Nyagah, 
Kandari Parasulaw, Hamish Morton 
Total Funds Raised: KES 34,733,250
Sophie, Anne Muthama, Vergent Technology Solutions, Nyokabi Kenyatta, George 
Kariuki, Marshall Luusa, Safaricom Ltd, Kenya Railways, Paul Ndungu, Servicoff 
Ltd, CMC Holdings, Tim Espir, Thomas Morton, Jacqueline Marie Przysinda, 
BM Security, Schooner Foundation, Thomas Sholto, Maria Bello, J.P Morgan 
Foundation, Kenya Pipeline Company Ltd, Peter Kinyua.

Car 25:
Alasdair Keith, Ross Field, Dylan Ker, Samson Lokorodi, 
Maarten Piet, Dan Davies
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,617,000
Airflo Ltd, Elgon Kenya Ltd, Angus Ker- Tradecorp, Dion Wine & Spirits EA Ltd, Neat 
Logistics Ltd, James Finlay Kenya Ltd, Synresins Ltd, Siginon Aviation Ltd, Mars 
Mechanical Engineers Ltd, ASL Packaging Ltd, Greenlife Crop Protection Africa Ltd 
(Alasdair Keith), Chris Everard, Trans Global Cargo Centre Ltd, Njotland Marketing 
and Export, Syngeta East Africa Ltd, Bayer East Africa Ltd, FHK Ltd- Dudutech, 
Karachiwalla Nairobi.

Car 27:
Richard Hooper, Robert Olivier, Alex Ongayi, Shaun Ferris
Total Funds Raised: KES 712,010
Tom Hanks, Paul, Andrew, A Hooper, Janet Stocks, Redfern Family, William 
Hooper, Barbara, Dan Barthmaier, Simon & Ann, Val Barnes, Vanessa Blows, 
Martyn, Andrew Ferris, Suki, Richard Oldman, Miranda, Joyce, Claire & Rod, Helen 
Hodgson, Gille, Don Seville, Clare & Marcus, Thelma, Goodman, Patrick Baskett, 
Freddie & Alison Huxtable, Simon & Virginia, Mandy & Rusell, Kate Oliver, Tim & 
Emma, Alistair Thomson, Sir Christopher Tuite, Shirley, Miles & Susan Nesbitt, Rob 
& Alison Letcher, Celestine, Rosemary Macdonald, Warthog, Richard, Nancy & Bill 
Gray, Warwick, Kirtsty, Richard & Clare Hooper, Jan Allan.

Car 28:
Torben Rune, Alex Gibbs, Francois Rousseau, Luc Villele, Peter 
Kaufmann, Kurt Morris
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,811,780
Chris Mac, Verner Mortensen, Chas, Lawrence Edmonds, Benne Rune, LUC, FKA 
Construction, Andy Ralph, Freight Forwarders, A B Patel & Patel, NCBA, Torben 
Rune, Twiga Stationers & Printers, Sean Garstin Motors, Techno Plastic, Nitro 
Chemicals, H S Naandhra, Deljinder, Virdi Pharmacy, Regal Garage, Angithi 
Restaurant, Satpal Singh Sira, Specialised Alluminium Ren Ltd, Westlands 
Sundries Ltd, Gurminder Singh Grewal, Armeek Singh, Harpal Jagjit Ajpal, Jiva 
Realty Ltd, Karan K Dhall, Inderjit s Bhachu/ Jatinde R Bhachu, ADT Insurance 
Agency Ltd, Taibjee & Bhalla Advocates LLP, Nariana Enterprises, Satpal, Safinas, 
Balvinder, Banbros Ltd.

Car 30:
Edward Johnstone, Joss Taylor, Ethan Reynard, Mike Davis, 
Jose Louis Cames, Jason Reynard
Total Funds Raised: KES 763,000
Bollore Transport & Logistics Kenya, James Boorman, Grocap LLP, Jose Luis 
Herrera, ERM Johnstone.

Car 32:
Nikhil Vishram, Bharat Pitrola, Kaushil Halai, Ashish Vishram, 
Aman Vishram, Paul Walucho
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,285,280
Central Electricians Int. Ltd, Pelican Auto Trading Ltd, Kansai Plascon Kenya Ltd, 
Masai Kenya Ltd, Galaxy Paints & Coatings Ltd, Kunali Naind Shah, GA Insurance 
Ltd, Crown Paints Kenya Ltd, Maroo Polymers Ltd, Arkemi Paints & Hardware Ltd, 
Umany Soni, Kabir, Hex, Sarah C, Vekaria’s Down Under, Bandish, Amika Nilesh 
Shah, Seyani Brothers & Co, Yogi Plumbers Ltd, Bapa Ins. Brokers Ltd, Nilesh& 
Bharna Shah, Mafuko Industries Ltd, Aco Drainage System, Kevin Mwangi, Nikhil 
Vishram.

Car 33:
Jeremy Holley, Mikey Hughes, Ollie Outram, Matthew Evans, 
Jeremy Holley, Russell Hughes, Ryan Outram
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,103,890
Nine Stars Ltd, Eve Meyer, Melissa Shepherd, Emz, Oli & Bells, Tash & Tim, Nickie, 
Kate& Nic, Cecile, Christ & Gael Barry, Noah & Sophia, Eric, Simon Dixon, Patrick 
Moore, Henry Fairey, Bayer East Africa, EA Security Options Ltd, Anthony S & 
Jeremy K- Cricket, Amiran Kenya Ltd, James Finlays Kenya Ltd, RH Valley Roses 
Kenya Ltd, Syngeta EA.
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Car 35:
Mark Tilbury, Robin Tilbury, Guy Elms, Peter Roberts, Ian Elms, 
Richard Turner
Total Funds Raised: KES 5,026,378
Hope Waiyaki, Adnan Khan, Jackson Kiruthi, Formula One Garage Ltd, Raffman 
Dhanji Advocates, H.G Thanawalla Ltd .OP.ACC, Career Connections Ltd, Hydrotech, 
Guy Elms, Mark & SallieTulibury, Peter G, Herman Ruijsenaars, Jan, Paul Young, P. 
Scholes, P. Tilley, I. Gibson, Farmers Choice Ltd, The Racing Cheetahs, Wicked Hogs, 
Star Hogs, Hog Charges, Hog Wharts, The Hawkers, Angry Cows, Storm Riders, 
Moon Riders, The Wingmen, Power Puff Girls, Tokyos Revenge, Speedy Mamas, 
TTV.BTW, The Shield, Insurgents, The Olympic Rejects, The Golden Hogs, Bundu 
Bash, Speedy Bikers, Rogue Riders, Mud Bikers, Crazy Koalas, Exterminators, 
Black Sheep, Cycle Stars, The Cryptic Sweats, Happy Eagles, Dark Knights, Peponi 
Strikers, Muddy Marshmallows, Danger Girls, Chilli Con Carnos, Fiery Wheels, 
Mad Bikers, #Sijui, Last Minute. Com, Pastellix, Cheesy Goats, Cheeky Cheetahs, 
The Hoggies, The Dirty Hogs, #Emoji Squad, Cirque Du Sore Legs, Ascendants, 
K.A.M.I, Hogwarts, Quad Squad, Party Assasins, Yeet Bikes, The Flaming Foxes, 
Hog Charge Divas, The Golden Boss Hogs, Running Rhinos, Fearsome Four, Rad 
Riders, The Mud Warriors, 2F@ST4U, Rogue Riders (Kenton), Charging Rhinos, 
Red Road Riders, Cardi B & Migos, The Kodak Blacks, The Foreigners, Area 51, 
Sukuma Wiki, The Sister Squad, The IDKs, Dua Kali Jogoes, Clueless Crocodiles, 
Twende Kiboko, Nitch Itchy Magoras, Nungungugus, Prickly Pears, F.A.M.E, 
K.C.C.L.B, Robo Riders, Robo Riders 2, Golden Cheetahs, Muddy Hogs, Hot Wheels, 
Nameless, Boom Shaka Laka, Rocky Roads, Hybrid Riders, Hirizon Riders, Fast 
and Furious( Peponi Prep), The Commanders, The French Pigz, The Pigs, Eat My 
Dust, The Racoon Rascals, The Rusty Chokoras, Girl Power, VSCO Riders, Haunted 
Hogs, Wahoo Warriors, Flying Bacon, Bacon Riders, Warty MNMS, Golden Eagles, 
Karate Hogs, Pigmates, Hungry Hogs, Vipers, Piggy Winks, Rocking Hogs, Naughty 
Narwhals, Pork Choppers, Hog Police, Bacon Boys, Dancing Piglets, The Chubby 
Piglets, Uniponies, Mud Racers, Disco Happies, Rolling Team, Fast and Furious, 
Cycling Cyclers, The OGS, Legends of Night, Under- Dog  Kids, Pulverisers, Derailers, 
Hitmen, K.C.C.L.A, Chui Riders, Nduthi Gang, Ram Rider, Earthlings, NHEMA, 
NDUBU, Cyclers, Shlyme, Pretty Biscuits, Untitled, Bentleys, The Mosquitoes, 
Galaxy Stars, Mama Tunde, Area 51- Brookhouse, Four Musketeers, M1, DJAK, 
Horries, Turi A-M , St. Andrews Turi.

Car 38:
Sean Avery, Patrick Avery, Kieran Avery, Harry Brainch, Alan de 
Boer, James Boyd-Moss
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,610,670
Promaco Ltd (Colm D’Olier), Owen Newman, McCaldin Michael, Emma Tebbs, 
Braeburn Dinky Charge 2021, Lynette & Ralph Von Kauffman, Matthew & Alice 
Owen, Veronica Finch, Nick & Norah Ashford Hodges, Jared Boldemann, Michael 
McCaldin, Phillip Whiteley, Kisima Farm Ltd, Alan Boer, 52 Degrees Limited, IB 
Internal Fund Transfer CIB/2942, Charles Norman, Gras Savoye Kenya Insurance, 
Charlotte D’Olier, Gordon Murray, Charles Fraser, Braeburn School Dinky Charge, 
Kieran Avery Dinky Charge.

Car 39:
Jaspal Singh, Harminder Singh, Felix Nyambega, Manmohan 
Singh, Saqib Umar, Gurveer Jutley
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,638,060
Harmeet Kair,Jutley, Harminderpal, Shanas Perfomance Parts Ltd, Abdiladif 
Ismail, Balbir Singh Rattan Singh, Trailink Group, Adamson Lindsay, Nilaykumar 
Modi, Handip Sing Sura, Ideal Appliances, Hyrax General Suppliers, Farmparts Ltd, 
Sewak Engineering, Jotun Kenya Ltd, Prime Bank, Bernard Gaithuma Njuguna, 
Enterprise Info Mngt Solutions, Winnie Wangari Mwangi, Sitima Enterprises, 
Jayandra & Iladevi Shah, Wood Products Kenya Ltd, Arraw Design Ltd, Tejinder, 
Nitin Kanji Shah, Solitaire Construction Ltd, Jaspal Singh, Teji Rihal, Ikon Deigns 
Ltd, Mercy Naitore, Supiror Real Ltd, Sketch Studio.

Car 41:
Amit Sharma, Eric Govani, Timothy Manyuria, Nishit 
Mediratta, Waikwa Wambugu
Total Funds Raised: KES 562,500
Mike Deseek, Travel Affairs Ltd, Parmalen Investments Ltd, Gamma Delta EA 
Ltd, Landmark Holdings Ltd, Seyani Brothers, Obadiah Waikwa Wambuyu, Engie 
Mobisol, Taruna Sama.

Car 42:
William Carr-Hartley, Anthony Havelock, Gary Hopcraft, Neil 
McRae, Damian Fison, Mikey Carr-Hartley
Total Funds Raised: KES 2,009,725
Palezzo Ltd, Chris Welles, Toby Dunn, Rosie Frampton, Aidan & Caroline, Fison, 
Rosie Bucher, Heather & Sam, Ruth & Family, John Low, Ruth & Richard 
Low, Martha & Bob Falkenberg, Schofield family, Tumbo & Lindy, Greta, Arjun 
Ramji Devani, Jonathan Coulson, Han Consult Ltd, Amrit Foundation Ltd, John 
Trundell, Walter Shupfer, Vita Plant, Andrea Urig, Adamson Lindsay, Iain Douglas, 
James Douglas, Maureen Catherine, Anna Langmead, Jonathan David, Natalie 
Anne Donjon, Jessie Emma De Boer, James Murray, Gordon Vincent, Modways 
Investments Ltd, Noorali Manji, Anthony Havelock, Tatu City Ltd, Jonathan 
Stichbury.

Car 44:
Adil Khawaja, Marco Brighetti, Massimiliano Brighetti, 
Dominic Coulson, Yamya  Kitsao, Kereto Marima
Total Funds Raised: KES 21,361,001
Apex Steel Ltd, Surge Energy Ltd, Bliss Healthcare Ltd, Shreeji Power System Ltd, 
Baker Tilly Meralis, Masai Mara (Sopa) Lodge Ltd, Poolshop E.A Ltd, Nairobi West 
Hospital Ltd, NCBA, AMS Properties Ltd, Ahmednasir & Abdikadir & Co. Advocates, 
Farm Auto Spares Ltd, First Chartered Securities Ltd, KCB, Kibos Sugar & Allied 
Industries, Kibos Paper & Packaging Ltd, Kibos Distillers Ltd, African Banking 
Corporation Ltd, ABC Insurance Brokers  Ltd, Alex Mwai, Gulf Energy Ltd, Neelish 
Amratlal Shah, Cassini & Tonolo Ltd- Sametract, Universal Engineering Systems 
Ltd, Hamilton Harrison & Mathews, Lorna Jeniffer Wambui Mainnah, Mayhouse 
Ltd, Parklane Construction Ltd, Sunworld Safaris Ltd, Executive Healthcare 
Solutions, National Bank of Kenya, China Road & Bridge Construction, Comply 
Industries Ltd, National Bank, Delta Properties Ltd, Aadil Khawaja, Flamex 
Petroleum.

Car 46:
Aldric Spindler, Andres Bifani, Gregory Najm, Thomas Spindler, 
Thibault Mouraux, Marwan Najm 
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,784,035
Eric Beaume, Daniela Di Franco, Famille Fessler Badel, Pierre Colosso, Maferima, 
Andreas Bifani, Bernard Rey, Hollanders, Plastika Kritis, Iris Spindler, Anna & 
Gianluca, Claire Spindler, Nicholas Najm, Isabelle Henin Spindler, Thierry, Diane 
Vinaccia, Thanh Liem Nguyen, Philou, Nawal Bourgi, Bourrribbba, Interplant 
Roses Ltd, Urbasolar, Amiran Kenya Ltd, Spindler Aldric, Maggie Walker.

RHINO CHARGE 2021 CAR SPONSORS

Car 47:
Teresa Sapieha, Maryjka Beckmann, Fiona Elms, Nuria 
Martinez
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,352,410
Wildfire Ltd, Magdalena Klys-Korzeniowska, Clem & Peter, Jerzy Donimirski, 
Marek, Nuria Eazynett, Mariuz, Elgon Kenya, Amiran Kenya Ltd, Akash Shah, 
Raffman Dhanji Elms & Virdee Advocates, Luz Marma & Wolfgang Pedal, Teresa 
Sapieha, Maryjka Beckmann, Anula Wodzicka.
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MONEY RAISED KES 141,083,493.00

Car 48:
Mark Glen, Piers Daykin, Steve Outram, Johnny Harris, Gerard 
Beaton
Total Funds Raised: KES 3,343,700
Timaflour Ltd, HM Clause Kenya, Rexe Roofing Products Ltd, Church, Bayer EA, JS 
& Co. Hardware Ltd, Gitar Harmant Pravin, Centre for Alternative Technologies, 
Purpose Timber & Hardware, McCloy Fabricators, Oldonyo Farm, Margaret Glen, 
Elizabeth Cheli, Galfre Ivo, Aylesfield Kenya Ltd, Stephen Outram, Ndume Ltd, Rift 
Valley Roses Kenya Ltd, Paul Wekesa, Osirua Ltd, Blooming Oasis Ltd, Ol- Njorowa 
Ltd, Khetshi Dharamshi & Co, Sanyati Ltd, Kakuzi PLC, Esso Motor Sales, Byte IT 
Solutions, Olij Kenya Propagation Ltd, Caroline Norah Hahn, Shade Nett, Charles 
Gerard Ltd, Asilia Africa Ltd, STIHL Marketing EA Ltd, Asilia Charitable Foundation, 
Mark Glen, Northscape.

Car 49:
Terry Childs, Patrick Garner, Christopher Childs, Anthony 
Childs, Emma Childs, Joachim Bebbington 
Total Funds Raised: KES 870,000
Animet Ltd, Internet Solutions Kenya Ltd, Schreurs East Africa Ltd, Timaflor Ltd, 
Braeburn Schools, Joseph Mitchell & Cynthia, TLK Childs.

Car 51:
Dominic Rebelo, Jesse Wambugu, Luisa Cetina, Marek Fuchs, 
Qahir Neky, Yaniv Yehoshua Notea 
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,773,950
Abundantia Ltd, Paul Maasdorp, Nick S, Sara Y, John C, MM, Jesse Wambugu, 
Keke, Andy Baker, Adil, Jen L, Karen H, D Corrales, Dru Greenhalgh, Ali Bebo, DK, 
Chase Mertz, Anjarwalla & Khanna, Shital Shah, Shama Atiq Anjarwalla, Karim 
Anjarwalla/ Parveen Anjarawalla, Wangui Wacieni Kaniaru, Abbas Ali Hussein 
Esmail/ Kham, Ms Sonai Sejpal, Joseph Daniel Ngumy Gichia, Aisha Abdallah & 
Mohammed Jellan, Joseph Daniel Ngumy Gichia, Artcaffe Coffee& Bakery Ltd, 
Ping Transline Solutions Ltd, Shelomith Wangari Irungu, Dominic Rebelo, Mpatia 
Ltd, Evalyn, Farah, Jacklyn, Joyce, Victor Wambua, Michael Maringa, Fidelis 
Nyambura, Aleem Tharani, Bolt Support Kenya Ltd, Harrison (Superfoam Ltd), 
Edward Philip, Bill McCloskey & Arlene Turner, PTH.

Car 52:
Hemal Pindolia, Paren Hirani, Arun Raghwani, Raj Shah, 
Bhavin Solanki, Palpreet Jutla
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,247,523
Jayesh, Krupa & Raj, Akshi, Aarav, Nirma & Jaimin, Shrina, Minul & Parita, Arik, 
Vikash Patel, Darshini Karania, Sai & Maahi, Jinesh & Sophia, Gurvir, Mineral 
Enterprises, Sentrim Hotels, Kibos Paper & Packaging, Tile & Carpet Centre, Relcon 
Power Systems Ltd, Avenue Lease & Rentals Ltd, Synergy Gases Ltd, Saurabh, 
Rakhee, Harshil Shah, Hemal Gudka, Hashit, SBM Bank Kenya Ltd, Royal Trading 
Co. Ltd, Nyalkaran Plumbing, Chester Insurance Brokers Ltd, Tononoka Steels Ltd, 
Mohammed Adil Eltaff, Archana Dodhia, Chameleon Solutions, Radiant Power 
System, Tanushree, Divyesh, Kishor, Hemal Pindolia, Joel Aduma.

Car 54:
Ole Vestergaard Johansen, Eric Goss, Henrik Barner 
Rasmussen, Bernard Osawa, Joergen Nielsen, Ivy Mutiso
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,156,731
Charge Net-Mayleen Corporation, Lachenmeter Monson, Victor Osiema, Benson 
Njoroge, Tebstrup Organic Farm, Nicholas Ramsden, Ida Zilmer Johansen, Brian 
Purdie, Kim Schreiber, Sostre Lene OG Christian, Jay Mwangangi, Michael 
Aagaard, Vega Software, Mette Hjort Lange, Johansen Vestergaard, Ramussen 
Barner, Frontier Energy ER, Kenya Climate Ventures Ltd, Johansen V. Ole & Ruth 
A Apamo.

Car 55:
Ramesh Halai, Romeet Halai, Nikhil Halai, Bhaves Siyani, 
Rupesh Kerai, Mahesh Halai
Total Funds Raised: KES 570,000
Ragsons Kenya Ltd, Tilburry Development Ltd, Basco Products Kenya Ltd, Car Zone 
Autoworks Ltd, Topmac Machinery & Tools Ltd, Solitaire Construction Ltd, Dand 

Ivy Logistics & Supplies Ltd, Martin Migwi, Benedicta Luca, Mohamed Kethiye, 
Deepak, Bhaves Kalyan, Virji Siyani, Oil Seals & Bearing Centre Ltd. 

Car 56:
Harveet Obhrai, Ronald Ochieng, Mandy Basson, James 
Savage, Punil Patel 
Total Funds Raised: KES 562,500
Wakwetu Trading, Laquat Ahsan Salim Manji, Jay Dipak, Harveet Obhrai, Lynne 
Savage, Punil Patel, Samur Patel, Abundantia Ltd, Ziwadi Trading Ltd, I Concept 
Design, Kamal/ Shreena Shah, Savage Wilderman Safaris, Mandeesh Bassan, 
Gaurav Choda, BTB Insurance, Bakshi Singh, CG Retread, Noor Esmail, Viraj 
Shah, Anuj Radia, George William, Pelican Haulage Contractors Ltd, Haul Art 
Ltd, Dot Com Bakeries Ltd, Athi Stores, Intercross Agencies, Star Cargo Worlwide 
Express Ltd.

Car 57:
James Boorman, Jamie Manuel, Gareth Wilke, Brandon 
Barbour 
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,127,163
James John W Boorman.

Car 60:
Ajitesh Kapoor, Alykhan Fazal, Amaan Fazal, Rizwan Jiwani, 
Ashish Bhatti, Charles Ayieko
Total Funds Raised: KES 750,000
Kayi Design (Rizwan Jiwani), Ajitesh Kapoor, Hans Kenya Ltd, Alibhai Shariff & 
Sons, Bussem Ltd Trading, DTBK Finance, C & S Properties Ltd, Amaan- Ali Fazal, 
Rizwan & Glena Jiwani.

Car 62:
Stanley Kinyanjui, Edward Muniu, Sharon Wambua, Martin 
Kinyanjui, Kinyanjui Nge’tho, Charles Wambua, David 
Muremia
Total Funds Raised: KES 11,713,500
Melonpark Investments, Muchoki Kangata & Njenga Co, Generics Africa Ltd, 
Seacon Kenya Ltd, Nila Pharmaceuticals, Ruai Family Hospital Ltd, Malibu 
Pharmacy, Galaxy Paints & Coatings Ltd, Doveypharma Ltd, IQ Plus, Timtech 
General Supplies, Catch-All Enterprises, Strami Ltd, Express Company Ltd, Bright 
Technologies Ltd, Sealand Holding Ltd, Thames Electricals, Pan African Syndicate 
NRB Ltd, ASL Ltd, Longonot Agencies Ltd, Motivated Motors, Apex Steel Ltd, NCBA, 
Magnate Ventures, Safaricom.

Car 64:
Peter Bonde Nielsen, Mbabu Muturi, Sidney Wachira, Alastair 
Bush, Matt Olivier, Richard Muneem
Total Funds Raised: KES 3,011,288
Charles Ngovi, Charles Makosi, Peter Johan Bonde Nielson, Gregard Samantha 
Nasimiyu, Roy Yugi, Carey Ngini, Kellot Keaya, AM Africa, Christian Nelleman, 
Alexis Foundation, Olivier Damsbo, JBN, Prieben & Brita Alefeld, Hermman 
Aaveldson, Safaricom, Charles Wamae, Peter Muchiri, Ameera Mamujee, 
Kozimzhon, Nielson, Alexander, Fredrick, Brian, Loise Wanjiku Gichengo, Michael 
Wainaina, Sidney Wachira, Haraldsson family.

Car 65:
Saqib Fazal, Amir Fazal, Batuhan Malkoc, David Mulongo, 
Philip Hittmeyer, George Mulwa
Total Funds Raised: KES 238,535
Saqib Fazal, James Hendriksen Mathew. 



EXCERPTS FROM RHINO ARK CHARITABLE TRUST ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021
(f)	 Receivables

Receivables are stated at nominal value, less provision for any 
amounts considered irrecoverable.

(g)	Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand and 
short term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less.

(h)	Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires that management 
makes estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in 
the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results 
could differ from these estimates. The more significant estimation 
process is related to the determination of provision for doubtful 
debts. Although some variability is inherent in these estimates, the 
management believes that the amounts provided are adequate.

(h)	 Investments

Investments are held in the money market with Old Mutual and 
Britam asset managers. Interest is earned on a monthly basis from 
these placements and rolled over as principal.

(i)	 Payables

Payables are stated at nominal value.

2.	 IMPACT OF COVID 19
Following the postponement of the 2020 Rhino Charge, Rhino 
Ark’s main fundraising event, due to Covid-19, Rhino Ark adopted a 
wide-range of cost-saving measures and embarked on an extensive 
fundraising programme. This helped sustain Rhino Ark’s operations 
and the maintenance of its legacy projects. However, Rhino Ark had 
to use the reserve it had built over several years. Rhino Ark, therefore, 
reported a deficit from operations of KES 50,596,868 (2020: KES 
24,797,039) and as at that date, the current assets exceeded its 
current liabilities by KES 14,546,425 (2020: KES 58,068,180). The 
Rhino Charge event took place in July 2021 and as of the date of 
the event a total of KES 81.68 million had been collected by the 
organization from the fundraisers.

3	 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Motor 
Vehicles

Furniture, 
fittings 

and 
Equipment

Computers Total

KES KES KES KES
2021
COST 
At 1 April 2020 52,231,074 35,929,050 5,188,904 93,349,028
Disposals - (42,000) (42,000)
At 31 March 2021 52,231,074 35,929,050 5,146,904 93,307,028
ACCUMULATED 
DPRECIATION
At 1 April 2020 41,015,109 28,390,535 4,391,337 73,796,981
Disposal - - (13,999) (13,999)
Charge for the year 3,962,211 2,493,378 591,523 7,047,112
At 31 March 2021 44,977,320 30,883,913 4,968,861 80,830,094
NET CARRYING 
AMOUNT
At 31 March 2021 7,253,754 5,045,137 178,043 12,476,934

2020
COST 
At 1 April 2019 39,064,907 35,095,706 4,616,614 78,777,227

Additions 13,166,167 833,344 572,290 14,571,801
At 31 March 2020 52,231,074 35,929,050 5,188,904 93,349,028
ACCUMULATED 
DPRECIATION
At 1 April 2019 37,052,898 25,679,250 3,785,817 66,517,965

Charge for the year 3,962,211 2,711,285 605,520 7,279,016
At 31 March 2020 41,015,109 28,390,535 4,391,337 73,796,981
NET CARRYING 
AMOUNT
At 31 March 2020 11,215,965 7,538,515 797,567 19,552,047

4.	 INVESTMENTS

2021 2020
KES KES

Old Mutual Money Market Fund 161,967 153,133
British American Money Market Fund 1,997,645 1,835,330

2,159,612 1,988,463
Movement
At 1 April 2019 1,988,463 1,824,746
Add: Interest earned 171,149 163,717
At 31 March 2020 2,159,612 1,988,463

RHINO ARK KENYA CHARITABLE TRUST STATEMENT OF  
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

2021 2020
Note KES KES

INCOME 8 63,294,760 189,822,463
EXPENDITURE
Aberdare expenses 9 24,093,781 51,468,967
Mau Eburu expenses 10 13,573,978 19,629,452
Mt Kenya expenses 11 19,159,916 43,712,413
South West Mau expenses 12 6,817,570 16,851,159
Fund-raising expenses 13 6,329,232 28,753,812
Kakamega forest 14 4,670,181 5,940,026
Other project expenses - 265,538
Administrative and 
general expenses

15 39,246,970 47,998,135

113,891,628 214,619,502
DEFICIT FOR THE YEAR (50,596,868) (24,797,039)

RHINO ARK KENYA CHARITABLE TRUST STATEMENT OF  
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

Note 2021 2020
KES KES

ASSETS
NON CURRENT ASSETS
Property and equipment 3 12,476,934 19,552,047
CURRENT ASSETS
Investments 4 2,159,612 1,988,463
Trade and other 
receivables 

5 11,594,252 22,025,567

Bank balances and cash 16 9,702,186 52,041,896
23,456,050 76,055,926

TOTAL ASSETS 35,932,984 95,607,973
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 6 8,909,625 17,987,746
NET ASSETS 27,023,359 77,620,227
FINANCED BY:
General fund 27,023,359 77,620,227

RHINO ARK KENYA CHARITABLE TRUST NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

1.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these 
financial statements are set out below:

(a)	 Basis of preparation

The financial statements summarise the transactions of the Trust 
and deal with the net assets at the disposal of the Directors. The 
financial statements are presented in Kenya Shillings (KES), which is 
the Trust’s functional and presentation currency. 

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost basis 
of accounting except where otherwise stated in the accounting 
policies below.

(b)	 Income recognition

Donations and Rhino Charge collections are recognised on receipt.

Investment income is recognised on accrual basis.

(c)	 Property and equipment

Items of property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated 
depreciation. Depreciation is charged on the straight line basis over 
the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The annual depreciation rates in use are:

Motor vehicles	 25.0%

Furniture and fittings	 12.5%

Computers	 33.3%

Office equipment	 12.5%

(d)	Foreign currency transactions

Transactions during the year are converted into Kenya Shillings at 
the rates ruling at the transaction dates.  Assets and liabilities at 
the reporting date, which are expressed in foreign currencies, are 
translated at the rates ruling at that date.  The resulting differences 
from conversion and translation are dealt with in the income and 
expenditure account.

(e)	 Financial instruments

A financial instrument is a contract that gives rise to both a financial 
asset of one enterprise and a financial liability of another enterprise. 
The financial instruments held by the Trust are investments in the 
money market, trade and other receivables, bank balances and cash 
and trade and other payables.

All the financial instruments held by the Trust are accounted for on 
amortised cost basis.A
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EXCERPTS FROM RHINO ARK CHARITABLE TRUST ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Eburu Rafiki 2,894,461 2,770,132
Fence costs 2,176,972 5,990,327
Public relations - 81,400
Other costs 1,127,773 2,777,459
Motor vehicle costs 540,210 376,031

13,573,978 19,629,452

11.	 MT. KENYA EXPENSES

2021 2020
KES KES

Staff costs 5,584,790 6,970,113
Allowances 6,855,820 13,924,584
Fence costs 3,373,822 16,535,400
Fire fighting 332,948 -
Motor vehicle costs 573,654 799,836
Other costs 2,438,882 5,482,480

19,159,916 43,712,413

12.	SOUTH WEST MAU EXPENSES

2021 2020
KES KES

Allowances 54,164 404,509
Depreciation on property and equipment 670,669 670,670
Public relation 188,000 523,302
Staff costs 4,267,183 5,363,757
Fence and other costs 1,637,554 9,888,921

6,817,570 16,851,159

13.	FUND RAISING EXPENSES

2021 2020
KES KES

General fund raising 6,329,232 19,233,866
Rhino charge raffle and event costs - 7,829,946
Rhino charge filming - 1,690,000

6,329,232 28,753,812

14.	KAKAMEGA FOREST

2021 2020
KES KES

Staff Costs 3,047,833 3,823,625
Vehicle running 15,662 210,661
Fence construction 130,575 140,209
ESIA 172,260 461,680
Depreciation 1,303,851 1,303,851

4,670,181 5,940,026

15.	ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES

2021 2020
KES KES

Depreciation on property and equipment 3,733,651 3,965,555
Bank charges 393,992 477,012
Office management and administration 29,018,494 37,428,064
Auditors remuneration 1,355,893 1,484,477
Public relations and press 4,071,526 3,054,408
Provision for bad debts 100,000 510,000
Vehicle running expenses 573,414 1,078,619

39,246,970 47,998,135

16.	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents included in the statement of cash flows 
comprise of the following statement of financial position amounts:

2021 2020
KES KES

Cash and bank balances 6,626,093 17,166,416
Call deposits 3,076,093 34,875,480

9,702,186 52,041,896

17.	CONTINGENT LIABILITY
No contingent liabilities have arisen from the activities of the Trust.

18.	LEGAL FORM
Rhino Ark Kenya Charitable Trust was established in 1991 under an 
irrevocable trust in accordance with the Laws of Kenya.

19.	TAXATION
The Trust has been granted exemption from taxation under the First 
Schedule to the Kenyan Income Tax Act (Cap 470) under Certificate 
number 20170214/11869 dated 14 February 2017 valid for 5 years.

20.	CURRENCY
The financial statements have been presented in Kenya Shillings (KES).

5.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2021 2020
KES KES

Trade receivables 3,730,725 4,911,911
Prepayments 927,935 6,764,089
Other receivables 7,545,592 10,859,567
Rhino Ark USA 456,013 456,013

12,660,265 22,991,580
Less: Provision for bad debts* (1,066,013) (966,013)

11,594,252 22,025,567
*	 The provision for bad debts relates to amounts Rhino Ark USA and customers 

whose amounts have been outstanding for over a year.

6.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2021 2020
KES KES

Trade payables - 3,143,078
Other payables 8,909,625 14,844,668

8,909,625 17,987,746

7.	RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
2021 2020

KES KES
Key management compensation:
Salaries 15,144,117 18,963,432
Pension 240,000 240,000

15,384,117 19,203,432

8.	 INCOME

2021 2020
KES KES

Rhino Charge collections (note 8 (a)) 19,307,070 156,700,761
Other income (note 8 (b)) 8,891,926 15,220,224
Other donations (note 8 (c)) 33,875,216 13,396,513
Interest income 1,220,548 4,504,965

63,294,760 189,822,463
(a)	RHINO CHARGE COLLECTIONS

Rhino Charge 2020 17,292,070 12,800,301
Rhino Charge 2019 2,015,000 139,900,460
Rhino Charge 2018 - 4,000,000

19,307,070 156,700,761

Donations for the Rhino Charge (RC) are booked in the financial year 
that they were received. As the RC is held in the month of June each 
year; total 2020 RC donations will therefore be booked in two  financial 
years, that is, the total 2020 RC donations are reflected in 2020 and 
2021 financial years.  However, since RC 2020 was cancelled, the funds 
have been credited to the respective chargers for RC 2021.

(b)	OTHER INCOME 2021 2020
KES KES

Bongo surveillance project 4,270,228 7,583,413
Operations base – Aberdare 2,024,645 2,475,695
Miscellaneous income 2,583,054   5,161,116
Gain on disposal of asset 13,999 -

8,891,926 15,220,224
(c)	OTHER DONATIONS
Other donations are monies received from various donors for projects 
specific to Rhino Ark. In the current year, there were donations received 
from MPESA Foundation and IDH for South West Mau project, Eburu 
Rafiki for conservation of Mau Eburu and from Mount Kenya Trust for the 
conservation of Mt. Kenya and Tusk Trust.

9.	 ABERDARES EXPENSES

2021 2020
KES KES

Staff costs 5,663,330 6,675,545
Other costs 3,498,649 11,558,575
Fuel 1,245,265 1,233,402
Motor vehicles costs 1,405,219 1,168,665
Tools & materials 2,367,657 5,986,259
Depreciation 1,338,941 1,338,941
Community support 3,204,513 4,601,399

18,723,574 32,562,786
Bongo surveillance project 5,370,207 18,906,181

24,093,781 51,468,967

10.	MAU EBURU EXPENSES

2021 2020
KES KES

Staff costs 4,117,051 5,579,708
Allowances 55,035 76,396
Community conservation 1,897,848 1,677,999
Tree nurseries project 764,628 300,000 Audit by
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2020 has been a year unlike any other. 
For the first time in Rhino Ark’s history, 
the annual Rhino Charge, which is a main 
fundraising event was cancelled due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic.

The cancellation of the Rhino Charge led 
to a massive reduction in expected core 
funding. To address this situation, the 
organisation adopted far-reaching cost-
saving measures and revised programme 
of works with a focus on maintaining legacy 
projects, in particular the 650 kilometres of 
conservation electrified fences built to date, 
and on strengthening our community forest 
patrols.

Although the pandemic is far from over, 
some initial lessons have been learned. 
COVID-19 has highlighted the importance 
of having a wide and diverse fraternity 
supporting the organisation’s cause. 
Broadening sources of funding is a critical 
strategic objective that directors have been 
pursuing for a number of years to reduce 
vulnerability to a changing socio- economic 
environment.

Overall funds 2020/21
The total funds raised during the financial 
year under review were KES 92.61 million. 
This included in-cash donations amounting 
to KES 63.28 million (2020: KES 189.82 
million) from Rhino Charge, Corporates, 
individuals and other donors and in-kind 
donations amounting to KES 29.33 million, 
from the Government, various corporates 
and individuals. 

Due to COVID-19 pandemic, the 2020 Rhino 
Charge event was postponed and finally 
cancelled.

KWS covered the costs of the personnel 
maintaining the 400 km Aberdare Fence 
and the 215 km Mt. Kenya Fence already 
built while Kenya Forest Service (KFS) 
covered such costs for the 43.3 km Eburu 
Fence.  These contributions amounted to 
KES 25.8 million.

Corporate/conservation bodies support
Even though the Rhino Charge did not take 
place, we received contributions from the 
following corporate / conservation bodies 
who Rhino Ark would like to thank:

•	 M-Pesa Foundation for donating KES 3.1 
million for tree nurseries project;

•	 Calgary Zoo for donating KES 1.9 million 
in support of the conservation of the 
Mountain Bongo antelope;

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021
•	 Eburu Rafiki for donating KES 2.48 

million in support of grassroots 
education outreach. This includes funds 
from African Fund for Endangered 
Wildlife (AFEW) amounting to KES 1 
million, KES 0.69 million from Florensis 
Kenya, KES 0.79 million from The Safari 
Collection and several other donors;

•	 IDH Sustainable Trade Initiative (IDH) for 
donating Euro 12,555 for the activities 
at South West Mau Forest Reserve;

•	 Wildlife Conservation Society for 
donating USD 44,955 for addressing 
human-wildlife conflicts (building of 
elephant grids) in the Imenti Forest;

•	 Elephant Cooperation, through the Bill 
Woodley Mt Kenya Trust, for donating 
USD 18,000 for addressing human-
wildlife conflicts (building of elephant 
grids) in the Imenti Forest;

•	 Platinum Credit for donating USD 
29,264 for the establishment of micro-
fences and replanting of 10 hectares of 
degraded forest in South Western Mau 
Forest Reserve;

•	 UNEP-African Elephant Fund for 
donating USD 37,000 towards 
addressing the illegal killing of elephants 
in the Imenti Forest;

•	 Tusk Trust Limited donating USD 50,000 
for forest security and salary support at 
Eburu & Aberdares and donating USD 
46,767 for a community fire-fighting 
brigade and community conservation 
champion programme at Mau Eburu 
Forest;

•	 Rare Species Conservatory Foundation 
for donating USD 40,000 in support of 
the conservation of the Mountain Bongo 
antelope. 

In-kind contributions were also made by 
corporates in support of the Trust and the 
Rhino Charge, and the contributors of KES 
3.29 million are detailed here below:

•	 Gallagher Power Fence Systems: KES 
1.04 million;

•	 Fire extinguishers donated: KES 0.28 
million;

•	 Flamingo Horticulture Kenya Ltd:  KES 
1.018 million;

•	 Dedan Biogas Ltd: KES 0.48 million;
•	 James Finlays (Kenya) Ltd: KES 0.469 

million.

Wider Mau Eburu conservation
Close engagement with forest edge 
communities continued to be a cornerstone 
of Rhino Ark’s conservation approach. 
Communities are directly benefitting from 
sustainable livelihood initiatives support. 

The biogas project has seen 57 farms install 
biogas units and transition out of charcoal 
and firewood as their main domestic energy 
sources. These farmers are also benefitting 
from the use of bio slurry (a biogas by-
product) as an organic fertilizer for use 
on their farms and kitchen gardens. The 
training received by the famer groups and 
their practical experience were also shared 
with groups in neighbouring counties.

Rhino Ark supported training of farmers 
on water harvesting systems to address 

the perennial problem of surface water 
availability. From this training and logistical 
support, 16 farms have so far built water 
pans with dam liners. This initiative is 
contributing to improved farm productivity.

Rhino Ark, with support from KENCHIC 
Ltd. introduced forest edge farmers to the 
hardy KENBRO chicken breed and provided 
training and ongoing technical support. The 
Eburu Fruit Farmers, one of the community 
groups, has grown their initial stock of 100 
chicks at inception in 2019 to 1,440 birds 
to date.

Rhino Ark, organizes regular training 
modules for farmers on fish, poultry, 
dairy and pyrethrum farming, as well as 
organic farming methods, fertilizer use 
and marketing. The training sessions are 
conducted by experts from the agriculture 
ministry and from the private sector. 
Benchmarking trips (Karura Forest/
governance, and Lengetia Farm, Naro Moru 
(best practices) have also been organized 
for selected famers’ groups.

Rhino Ark has teamed up with the 
Calgary Zoo through the Mountain Forest 
Conservation Partnership to conduct 
surveys as part of continued support 
to the communities surrounding Eburu 
Forest towards establishing a commercial 
grade honey production facility. As part of 
this process, a total of 1,083 community 
beehives have been accurately mapped 
within the forest using GIS.

Since the start of the COVID-19 pandemic 
in Kenya, the team has recorded an 
increase in illegal forest activities at Eburu 
Forest. This challenge has been met 
with an increased work effort through 
forest foot patrols and intelligence work. 
The collaboration between the Bongo 
Surveillance Project, Eburu Rafiki, Kenya 
Forest Service, Kenya Wildlife Service and 
Calgary Zoo and Rhino Ark has greatly 
improved forest security. Monitoring of 
mountain bongo and other wildlife in the 
forest has been ongoing through a grid of 
13 active trap cameras.

Maintaining the Eburu Electrified Fence 
is a continuous process that requires 
deep commitment by a dedicated 12-man 
team backed up by the fence technical 
committee. An upgrade of the 43.3km 
long fence was undertaken involving the 
installation of “W” plastic insulators on all 
plastic fence posts, thereby increasing 
voltage by up to 2 kilovolts.

Landslides in Eburu Forest cut off over 
20,000 community members from water 
access, damaging three water infrastructure 
systems on which they rely. Rhino Ark 
facilitated assessment of what is required 
to restore these critical water systems in 
Kahuho and Ole Sirwa.

South Western Mau ecosystem
Rhino Ark’s community conservation 
work initiated in 2017 has resulted in 
communities benefiting from honey 
production training in 2018/19 enabling 
the development of conservation-based 
livelihoods amongst the community. A 
review of the beehives inventory in the 
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community is ongoing, with 592 hives 
recorded so far. Rhino Ark continues 
to provide technical support to the 
beekeepers.

An initiative to develop a forest herbal 
products business programme is underway. 
An initial training module was conducted for 
16 interested community members.

Our robust community conservation 
programme continued to grow, with regular 
community outreach meetings held. Among 
the target groups has been local churches, 
and this approach has been effective. With 
Rhino Ark support, eight churches across 
the landscape have each established tree 
nurseries as livelihood initiatives and to 
support forest rehabilitation. The churches 
are instrumental in providing a platform to 
reach the wider community.

Despite the interruption occasioned 
by Covid-19, the schools conservation 
education programme continued with 46 
local schools participating. Our sustainable 
energy programme, embedded within 15 
local schools, progressed well. The schools 
are effectively using energy saving Jikos 
(stoves) and charcoal making kits for 
cooking, thereby reducing their fuelwood 
consumption by up to 50%.

Nine community members across the 
ecosystem have been recruited into the 
conservation champions’ programme. 
These champions received relevant 
conservation and sustainable livelihood 
training and took lead in local Rhino Ark 
conservation work. Their contributions 
were recognized by other partners who 
often requested them to assist in in their 
conservation activities.

Snaring of wildlife in the expansive South 
Western Mau Forest was an ongoing 
challenge, as well as logging and charcoal 
burning particularly in the wake of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. Towards mitigating 
these challenges, Rhino Ark participated 
in regular joint forest patrols with Kenya 
Forest Service rangers, three community 
scouts and Conservation Champions. 

Under the aerial surveillance programme, 
Rhino Ark coordinated two flights during 
the reporting period. All key stakeholders 
participated in the flights, including a 
member of the Judiciary. The surveillance 
flights are an invaluable tool in enhancing 
forest protection, and provide a critical 
forum for key stakeholders to collectively 
address forest security threats.

In collaboration with Kenya Forest Service, 
Rhino Ark continued to maintain 40 
hectares of rehabilitated forest at Kipkoris 
outpost along the eastern forest boundary. 
A team of three community scouts carries 
out spot weeding, seedling infilling, and 
prevention of livestock grazing at the site.

Mt. Kenya fencing project
A milestone in the construction of the 
Mount Kenya Electric Fence has been 
reached with the signing of a funding 
agreement for the Mt Kenya Fence 
amounting to KES 267 million. This 
includes the construction of 60 km of 
comprehensive fence; three energizer 

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021
houses; 20 gates; four elephant grids; 
and two years of maintenance.  This is the 
largest single funding ever secured by 
Rhino Ark.

Despite the economic impacts of Covid-19, 
fence construction continued, albeit at 
a slower rate. 215 kilometres of the 450 
kilometers comprehensive fence that will 
eventually encircle Mount Kenya have 
been completed. However, the fence 
construction was relocated to build a 10 
kilometre fence between the forest reserve 
and Mount Kenya Wildlife Conservancy. The 
fence requires regular maintenance and, 
to that end Rhino Ark and KWS has a team 
of fence supervisors and fence attendants 
that monitor and fix the damages to enable 
the full functionality of the electric fence 
built so far in Mt. Kenya.

With the support of the Wildlife 
Conservation Society and the Elephant 
Cooperation, Rhino Ark started building 
two elephant grids at Ruiri and Kithoka in 
the Imenti Forest to prevent elephants from 
exiting the forest through the main road.  
In addition, Rhino Ark secured support 
from the African Elephant Fund to build a 
low fence with outriggers parallel to the 
main electric fence, in an area where fence 
breakages by elephant had become a major 
challenge.  23 kilometres of low fence have 
been built.

Rhino Ark, Mount Kenya Trust, Mount 
Kenya Conservation Forum and the Kenya 
Forest Service have joint efforts towards 
taking advantage of the current rains to 
replant former commercial forest plantation 
areas and degraded natural forest areas.  
Community involvement in the exercise 
makes them own the initiative and, in the 
end, they help in nurturing the growth of 
the trees and protect the forest zones.  
Degraded forest areas were replanted in 
Ontulili, Gathiuru and Kabaru forest stations 

Aberdares ecosystem
Protecting the precious but fragile 
ecosystem of the Aberdares needs constant 
fence maintenance to deter poachers, 
illegal loggers, and charcoal burners 
and forest encroachment but largely to 
protect forest-adjacent communities from 
marauding wildlife.  Rhino Ark continued 
financing the maintenance of the 400-km-
long Aberdare fence, as a priority area. 

Fence maintenance is one of the areas of 
responsibility of the Aberdare Trust, and 
among the financing options for Rhino Ark 
is the partnership with Powering Africa- 
Recharging Conservation (PARC). PARC 
creates technologically innovative and 
economically viable solutions to open up 
access to clean energy and secure long-
term funding for conservation projects 
that protect the environment and promote 
climate change resilience in rural areas 
in Africa. PARC, in turn, secures funding 
from investors who are not just driven by 
financial returns, but also wish to provide 
long-term funding for conservation.  Two 
potential hydro-power projects of 7.8 and 6 
MW have been identified in the landscape 
that could generate substantial revenue for 
fence maintenance.

With support from Tusk Trust, Rhino 
Ark strengthened the operations of the 
community scouts of the Aberdare Joint 
Surveillance Unit (AJSU). Founded in 2010, 
this partnership between forest-adjacent 
communities, Rhino Ark, Kenya Forest 
Service and Kenya Wildlife Service, sought 
to involve more actively forest-adjacent 
communities in conservation efforts. Today, 
the Unit is at the forefront of conservation. 
Fully trained and equipped, AJSU carries 
out many tasks, including: forest patrols, 
detection of illegal activities, arrests, 
destruction of charcoal kilns and marijuana 
crops, and removal of snares and traps. 
AJSU also conducts regular assessment of 
the status of the 400-kilometre-long fence 
around the Aberdare ecosystem.

The heavy rainfall in 2020 led to numerous 
landslides destroying 2,195 kilometres 
of fence.  Despite this challenge and the 
prevalent financial constraints caused 
by COVID-19, Rhino Ark succeeded in 
repairing these damages and ensuring the 
continuation of the protective functions of 
the fence in these areas.  

With the support of Agricultural Extension 
and Marketing Services, a forest mulcher 
was imported to Kenya to clear firebreak in 
the Aberdares and Mt. Kenya.  A trial run of 
3 kilometres was made that demonstrated 
the efficacy of the equipment.

Bongo Surveillance Project (BSP) 
successes
Rhino Ark remains a key partner and 
supporter of the Bongo Surveillance 
Project, raising the bulk of the funds for 
the project and seconding a conservation 
education officer to the project.

USD 40,000 was received during the 
year from Rare Species Conservatory 
Foundation. The funds go towards collecting 
vital information about the Bongo, patrols, 
removal of snares and spear traps, as well 
as to the dynamic Bongo wildlife school 
outreach programmes under BSP.

Thousands to thank
It is always difficult to express gratitude 
to all who deserve a vote of thanks in a 
report like this. Rhino Ark has thousands of 
donors in Kenya and friends overseas who 
support the home-grown and home-driven 
conservation initiative. I wish to especially 
mention the Chargers, some of who were 
able to secure and remit sponsorships to 
Rhino Ark despite the cancellation of the 
Charge event.  

I thank all of you for your generous support.

I wish to especially thank the Rhino Charge 
Committee and the huge band of volunteers 
who planned two different charge venues in 
the hope that the 2020 edition of the event 
would take place.

Peter Kinyua
Chairman, Board of Directors, 2021
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RHINO ARK

NEWS
Tributes

COLIN CHURCH, OBE
28th January 1940-16th March 2021

Colin was an inspirational figure for us all at Rhino Ark with the vision to take 
on the project from its founder, Ken Kuhle, and serve as Chairman of the 
Management Committee for 12 years. Perhaps his greatest achievement in 
the lifetime of the project was the completion of the Aberdare fence and its 
commissioning by President Mwai Kibaki and Prime Minister Raila Odinga in 
2009. He also witnessed the complete fencing of Mount Eburru, another key 
moment in the history of Rhino Ark.

It was under Colin’s stewardship, too, that the Rhino Charge grew and prospered, 
becoming an essential fundraising tool for the entire project.

Colin will be remembered as one of Kenya’s greatest conservationists devoted to his beloved 
Aberdares, which he described in his book, Mel-el-lek’s Mountain, published in 2019. Recognized 
internationally for his services to conservation by the award of the OBE by Her Majesty the Queen 
in 2018, he also served as Chairman of the Kenya Wildlife Service. In recent years, he was on the 
Board of Trustees of the Mara Elephant Project, before being appointed Chairman.

PIERRE PARSONS
Pierre was one of the more distinctive members of the Rhino Charge organizing 
team, unmistakable, carrying his clipboard, in his long socks and characteristic 
beret.

He was the first challenge the competitors had to surmount, as the scrutineer 
for many years, a task that he conducted with good cheer and much dry humor.

In the words of one dedicated Charger, “May he rest in eternal peace-we shall 
always remember his bubbly personality, long socks and short and for never 
retiring!”

Farewell Pierre. We hope the dimensions of the Pearly Gates have been 
carefully checked.

PHILIP HECHLE
Philip was a long serving member of the Rhino Charge Committee and 
organizing team from the event’s inception until 2014, when he was awarded 
the Spirit of the Charge for his dedication to the event.

Philip was involved in many of the back—office parts of the event. These tasks 
are rarely glamorous but are essential for the its smooth conduct. These 
included the running of Headquarters and the Radio system which ensures 
everybody’s safety at the event.

He had his Hechle Rally Box which was a good luck charm while he served as 
the HQ Manager for the Rhino Charge.
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FEEDBACK AND TESTIMONIALS

PRESIDENT’S DONATION
Rhino Ark is pleased to announce that we’ve received a donation of KES 5 million from His 
Excellency Uhuru Kenyatta, President of the Republic of Kenya. 

We thank His Excellency for his generous support that will help greatly in continuing our vital 
conservation work in Kenya’s water towers.

JAMES MUCHEMI, SCHOOLS OF HOPE (SOH) SUPERVISOR 
AT TETU BOYS PRIMARY SCHOOL, ABERDARES ECOSYSTEM
“Pupils who have been consistent in using the SOH library have recorded outstanding 
performance in the national exams. For example, one of my pupil’s passed with flying 
colours in the last Kenya Certificate of Primary Education examinations. 

This enabled them to be admitted to one of the prestigious national schools in the 
country and was also awarded a full scholarship for the four years. We are entirely 
grateful to Rhino Ark for making this possible.” 

JULIUS KIRIMI, 24 YEAR-OLD FRUIT FARMER, MT. KENYA 
ECOSYSTEM
“My home neighbors Ruthumbi Forest in Mt. Kenya and life has really changed since 
Rhino Ark constructed the electric fence. Elephants used to raid my small farm 
destroying our food crops in one night. On the other hand, hyenas and leopards 
would not spare my sheep and cows. 

Now I have a different story to tell. Our future is bright thanks to Rhino Ark. I am a 
trained mason but I have since abandoned the construction industry to embark on 
farming of tree tomatoes because my farm is now secure. Because of the electric 
fence, there is assurance of reaping my harvest now that wildlife no longer come to 
my farm. I produce the juiciest tree tomatoes free of pesticides.”  
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RHINO ARK’S POSITIVE IMPACT ON FOREST 
EDGE COMMUNITIES
A visit to Kenya by the President of the 
75th Session of the United Nations General 
Assembly (UNGA) Mr. Volkan Bozkir, gave 
Rhino   Ark an opportunity to showcase the 
impact of our conservation work to a high-
level local and international audience.

Four community members drawn from 
mountain forest ecosystems in which Rhino 
Ark operates made brief presentations 
about how Rhino Ark’s fence and sustainable 
livelihoods support projects have had 
positive impacts on their lives. The members, 
whose ages spanned three generations, 
spoke passionately about how the resolution 
of human-wildlife conflict through Rhino Ark’s 
conservation projects had greatly improved 
their lives.

Maseto Kusen, 49, an ethnic Ogiek community 
member from Eburu Forest spoke of how 
better security in the forest and training on 
beekeeping skills by Rhino Ark had helped 

him achieve a 500 per cent increase in his 
forest beehive stock, with the improved 
earnings enabling him to sustain his family 
and pay for the education of his children.

Salim Ibrahim, 65, from Imenti in Mt. Kenya, 
a survivor of a horrific elephant attack, 
described how his home area was now free 
of the human-wildlife conflict that bedevilled 
the area before the Rhino Ark fence project.

Peter Kibuka, 72, from Bondeni in the 
Aberdares demonstrated the transformative 
impact of the fencing project, which made it 
possible for farmers to reap increased yields. 
Land value in the area rose by up to 300 per 
cent after the fence was erected.

Margaret Nduta, 12, from Bondeni said her 
generation had developed a keen interest in 
the conservation of nature. They can now go 
to school without the fear of being attacked 
by wild animals, and participate in Rhino Ark-

facilitated conservation activities.

The Cabinet Secretary for Environment 
and Forestry, Keriako Tobiko, Kenya Forest 
Service Chairman Peter Kinyua and the Chief 
Conservator of Forests Julius Kamau were 
among the dignitaries who graced the event 
and took note of the testimonies from the 
community members.

The positive feedback from the dignitaries 
once again underscored the critical role that 
Rhino Ark’s conservation and community 
interventions continue to play in Kenya’s 
mountain forest ecosystems. 

Mr. Volkan Bozkir, the UNGA 75th Session President (L)  
and Margaret Nduta, 12, from Bondeni (R)
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EBURU COMMUNITY FOREST 
ASSOCIATION OFFICE COMPLETED

Completed Eburu Community Forest Association (CFA) Office

The construction of the Eburu Community Forest Association (CFA) 
Office in the main forest station is now complete. Rhino Ark is supporting 
the CFA in the hiring of a local receptionist to work with tourists, sell 
guidebooks and help connect visitors with local tour guides to boost 
tourism in the area.

NEW SIGNAGE FOR EBURU FOREST 
ROADS
Eburu Forest is an incredible recreation destination. To enhance 
the visitor’s experience, the Rhino Ark/Calgary Zoo partnership is 
supporting the forest management by sponsoring the installation of 
signage. The signage provides useful information and helps visitors 
navigate the forest. 

Signage ready for installation

HIGHLIGHTS FROM THE MOUNTAINS

MAU EBURU ECOSYSTEM

20
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JOINT SECURITY FORUM BOOSTS TEAM COLLABORATION
The biannual Eburu Forest security meeting is a crucial forum that brings together all frontline teams of rangers from the Kenya Wildlife Service, 
the Bongo Surveillance Project Trackers, the Rhino Ark Fence Maintenance team, officials from the local administration and the Community Forest 
Association.

One of the primary goals of these meetings is to build trust and open lines of communication between the various squads responsible for the 
different elements of security in the forest and Eburu Forest Reserve.

Rhino Ark conducts joint forest security patrols at Eburru Forest with the Kenya Wildlife Service and the Bongo Surveillance Project. Inclement 
weather in the highland forests did not stop our motivated field teams from getting out and conducting extensive forest security and snare 
removal patrols.

Participants in the biannual Joint Forest Security Meeting at Eburu Forest
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SCHOOLS BENEFIT FROM RHINO ARK’S TREE NURSERY
Rhino Ark has signed a Community Agreement Contract with nine primary schools paving the way for better governance of school tree nurseries.

Community contracts are schemes created by Rhino Ark to provide a framework for benefit sharing programmes carried out by wildlife clubs in 
schools and other community-based organisations that receive support from Rhino Ark. Beneficiary groups sign the contracts voluntarily to ensure 
maximum effectiveness in project implementation.

Rhino Ark has signed Community Agreement Contract for a model Tree Nursery in schools 21
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Eburu beekeepers at the training Eburu beekeepers learn how to improve the traditional hives to match the weather

EBURU BEEKEEPERS RECEIVE TRAINING
Rhino Ark in partnership with The Calgary Zoo organised a one-week 
training for Eburu beekeepers at the National Beekeeping Institute 
in Nairobi. The training was carried out from 26th September to 1st 
October 2021.

Eighteen members drawn from nine user groups and seven individual 
beekeepers in Eburu Forest attended the training. Rhino Ark, with 
support from The Calgary Zoo, facilitates such training programmes 
to help forest adjacent communities improve their livelihoods with 
activities like beekeeping to reduce pressure on the forest.

Eburu beekeepers are currently in the process of registering a 
cooperative. Once registered, the group will be referred to as the Eburu 
Natural Forest Honey Cooperative Society Limited. 

Lessons learned will equip members with diverse knowledge on bee 
species, their pests, diseases and predators and how to control them. 
Other skills learned include colony management, honey harvesting, 
processing, packaging and marketing, honey quality analysis and 
customization of hives (insulators) to make them more suitable for 
bees. The beekeepers will also be able to undertake the cost/benefit 
analysis of their enterprises.



22

SOUTH WESTERN MAU

ECOSYSTEM
PLATINUM CREDIT JOINS FOREST REHABILITATION EFFORTS
Platinum Credit Ltd has partnered with Rhino Ark to support the rehabilitation of the South-Western Mau Forest. Platinum has undertaken to 
rehabilitate 10 hectares of indigenous forest at Kapkembu, the southernmost outpost along the eastern forest “cut line” boundary.  The Kapkembu 
area impacts the Mara ecosystem as it forms part of the upper catchment of the Mara River system.

The area suffered heavy degradation until 2009 due to encroachment. Once a prime indigenous forest, it had been decimated and turned into 
farmland. On 21st May 2021, the journey towards the rehabilitation of Kapkembu commenced with the planting of 11,000 seedlings. Members of 
the local community, led by the Ogiek Council of Elders head Joseph Barno and area chief David Busienei joined the staff of Rhino Ark, Platinum 
Credit and Kenya Forest Service in the tree planting effort.

Rhino Ark has expressed its gratitude to Platinum Credit Ltd, a subsidiary of the Platcorp Holdings Company, for supporting the rehabilitation work 
at Kapkembu. Platinum’s support will span a critical three-year period of the maintenance necessary to nurture the seedlings until they take root 
and thrive.

Winnie Akiso from Platinum Credit plants a treeA group photo during tree planting at Kapkembu

PUPILS HIKE IN THE FOREST
South-Western Mau Forest is emerging as a destination for recreational 
hiking. A group of 74 pupils and eight staff from St. Andrew’s School, 
Turi (Molo) in September 2021 visited the South-Western Mau Forest 
for a nature hike in the Chepkoburot zone of the Ndoinet Forest block. 
Our conservation efforts are enhancing the profile of the forest to a 
wider audience.

It was the first such recreational hike in the forest. The Rhino Ark team 
in collaboration with the Ndoinet Forest manager planned the hike. The 
St. Andrews group was split into two teams, with one team walking a 
longer forest trail for three and a half hours and the other group taking 
that shorter trail that took one and half hours to complete. Rhino Ark 
and the Kenya Forest Service staff accompanied both teams.

The hike enabled the pupils to observe the natural forest and rivers, 
experience the impact of degradation and appreciate the need for 
rehabilitation.

EMPOWERMENT OF FOREST EDGE 
RESIDENTS THROUGH BEEKEEPING
Commercial honey production has the potential to transform 
communities. In Kenya, approximately 25,000 metric tons of honey 
worth $40.4 million are produced annually. The sector employs 91, 
000 people directly while supporting the livelihoods of over 500,000 
people.

Rhino Ark is at the forefront of efforts to boost the incomes of forest-
edge communities through a bio-enterprise programme that is 
strengthening modern beekeeping in Eburu and South-Western Mau.

Through the beekeeping programme, Rhino Ark is heeding the call of 
the United Nations, which through a General Assembly resolution, has 
encouraged countries to increase the capacity of local communities to 
pursue alternative livelihoods in an effort to minimize the illegal wildlife 
trade.

Community beehivesSt. Andrew’s School, Turi,students hike in South- Western Mau Forest22
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MT. KENYA

ECOSYSTEM
PILOT ELEPHANT SURVEY THROUGH CAMERA TRAPS
Rhino Ark is carrying out a Camera Trap Survey of elephants along the Imenti Fence line in Mt Kenya with support from the United Nations 
Environment Programme and the African Elephant Fund. The study is aimed at identifying elephants that have developed the habit of fence 
breaking. The habitual fence breakers breach the barrier even when it is powered above the recommended 5,000 volts.

Our field teams deployed the camera traps in the fence breakage hotspots and surveillance is currently underway. At Kithoka in Imenti, two 
elephant bulls have already been identified. One bull meticulously pushes down the fence post using its tusks and proceeds to either uproot or 
break the post depending on the ground substrate. It then steps over the fallen post to freely exit the forest and raid crops on forest-edge farms.

Bull Elephnat steps on broken fence post

Water bowser supplying water on site.

Camera trap installed to monitor habitual fence-breaking 
elephants

Rehabilitated Gathiuru Forest

Short fence constructed in front of the main fence to deter 
elephants’ interference

Community members contracted to water trees

TACTIC CONNECT SELECTS RHINO AS CHARITY OF CHOICE 2022
Rhino Ark is pleased to announce that it has been appointed by Tactic 
Connect, a global sports agency, as its charity of choice for 2022. 
Rhino Ark will benefit from a series of UK-based motorsport events to 
further raise awareness of the charity’s work.

“The opportunity to work across motorsport and sustainably is not to 
be missed,” said Tactic Connect’s CEO, Genevieve Gordon-Thomson. 

“We are thrilled to be supporting Rhino Ark and of course the Rhino 
Charge in its endeavours to protect wildlife and communities in Kenya.”

Christian Lambrechts, Rhino Ark’s Executive Director, said: “We 
are pleased to take the Rhino Ark and Rhino Charge’s conservation 
message to the broader motorsport and sports industry. I am confident 
that the partnership with Tactic Connect will be productive’.

RHINO ARK RECEIVES 
$10,000 GRANT FROM 
FRESNO CHAFFEE ZOO
We are pleased to announce that Rhino Ark 
(UK) has received a $10,000 grant from 
California-based Fresno Chaffee Zoo to build 
a further 4km of the Mt Kenya Electric Fence.

REHABILITATION OF GATHIURU FOREST
Despite naughty baboons uprooting saplings, livestock invading restored areas of Gathiuru 
Forest and a prolonged drought, the rehabilitation of the forest is still ongoing.

The 18,500 trees that were planted are surviving thanks to mulching, regular watering and 
keeping livestock out of the area. This is a concerted effort involving the community, Kenya 
Forest Service, Rhino Ark, Mount Kenya Conservation Forum and Bantu Lodge.

23
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ELEPHANT GRIDS CONSTRUCTED AT KITHOKA AND RUIRI
Rhino Ark with support from Wildlife Conservation Society and Elephant 

Cooperation is constructing Elephant Grids at Kithoka and Ruiri. The 

two sites are the points at which the Meru-Ruiri road cuts through the 

Mount Kenya Electric Fence at Imenti Forest Reserve.

In recent elephant surveys, researchers reported that the Imenti Forest 

hosts the highest density of elephants out of the 2,600 elephants 

recorded in Mt Kenya National Park and Forest Reserve. The higher 

elephant population at Imenti is the cause of an increased rate of 
human-elephant conflict in the forest-adjacent communities.

The Mount Kenya Electric Fence held the elephants at bay for a while 
until the pachyderms  learnt how to exit the forest through the tarmac 
road dissecting Imenti Forest.

The elephant grids are wildlife barriers aimed at preventing elephants 
from exiting the forest while allowing free human and vehicle movement.

Elephant Grids at RuiriElephant Grids at Kithoka

RHINO ARK IMPLEMENTS COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS
Through the Rhino Ark Community Agreement Contract, stakeholders 
created a successful and accountable environmental project at 
Gathirathiru Primary School, near the Ragati Forest Station in the Mt 
Kenya National Reserve and Forest Reserve.

Community contracts are systems created by Rhino Ark to provide a 
framework for benefit sharing programmes carried out by wildlife clubs 
within schools, and other Community-Based Organisations receiving 
our support.

Group photo with the signed contractsWildlife club members of Gathirathiru Primary School 

Buuri Beekeepers Lower Imenti Forest

UNEP’S AFRICAN ELEPHANT FUND SUPPORTS BEEKEEPING IN LOWER IMENTI
With support from UN African Elephant Fund, Rhino Ark organised a 
training session on beekeeping at Lower Imenti Forest Station and 
Maili Kumi (Buuri Beekeepers).

Central Beekeepers, a Kenyan company with hands-on experience in 
apiary, facilitated the training. Fifty-four forest adjacent farmers were 
equipped with skills in beekeeping including:

•	 Beekeeping fundamentals

•	 Beehive colonization

•	 Bee management and feeding

•	 Beehive maintenance and inspection

•	 Honey harvesting, royal jelly, and bee venom extraction.  24
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Rhino Ark’ Executive Director chairing a meeting on the  
rehabilitation of Imenti Forest

Satellite map showing Imenti Forest. 

COMMITTEE CONSIDERS ELEPHANT CORRIDORS FOR CONFLICT MITIGATION
A joint session of Kenya Forest Service, Kenya Wildlife Service, Mount 
Kenya Trust, Rhino Ark and Community Forest Associations officials is 

planning the rehabilitation of the Imenti Forest in a way that will mitigate 
human-wildlife conflict without interfering with elephant movement.

UPDATE ON MOUNT KENYA FIRES AND INTERVENTIONS
In August 2021, a fire broke up near Rutundu 
in the moorlands of Mt. Kenya. In order to 
assist identifying priority intervention, an 
aerial recce was undertaken by Rhino Ark.  

The recce identified one critical fire line where 
all the efforts were focused. If unattended 
that fire line could have moved to the south-
west in a moorland with no road access.

The fire-fighting teams focused on that fire 
line and succeeded in controlling it. They 
then moved towards Rutundu Hill where 
fires that had died off reignited. All fires were 
controlled. 

Teams remained on the ground for a while as 
there was need to remain vigilant because 
sometimes fires reignite again due to the 
prevailing strong winds. Mount Kenya Fire Fighting teams

Aerial photo of a destroyed forest Satellite map showing wildfire spread
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MANAGEMENT TEAM INSPECTS FENCE AT CASTLE AND KATHADEINI STATIONS

Aerial photo of a destroyed forest

Household survey questionnaires 

Household survey in Ragati Forest

Rhino Ark conducted a household survey in Ragati Forest

Ragati Forest adjacent community

SURVEY ON FOREST IMPACTS CONDUCTED IN RAGATI
Rhino Ark in partnership with Calgary Zoo and the Ragati Forest 
Partnership conducted a household survey, interviewing local residents 
around the Ragati and Chehe forest sections to learn more about their 
relationships with the forest.

During the survey, the team interviewed 200 individuals, including 99 
women and 101 men. The team is set to begin the process of analysing 
the data collected.

26
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Management Team has inspected 
the fence at Castle and Kathadeini 
forest stations in Mt Kenya.

This management team conducts 
regular meetings that bring 
together all key stakeholders; 
Kenya Wildlife Service, Kenya 
Forest Service, Rhino Ark, 
Community Forest Associations 
and representative from the 
national administration to discuss 
key issues affecting the forest, the 
fence and adjacent communities.
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60KM  ELECTRIC  FENCE  FROM  NARO  MORU  TO  RAGATI  ALL  SET  FOR  CONSTRUCTION
A leaders’ consultative meeting was held at the Kabaru Forest Station 
to brief all the stakeholders on the upcoming 60-kilometre Mount 
Kenya Electric Fence project to be built between Naro Moru and Ragati 
areas of Mt. Kenya.

With support from the UN International Fund for Agricultural 
Development (IFAD), the fencing material have already been delivered 

to the Mt Kenya National Park headquarters.

Early in 2021, Rhino Ark signed a funding agreement with IFAD and 
other partners for the Mount Kenya Fence amounting to KES 267 million 
($2.6 million). This includes the construction of 60-km comprehensive 
fence, three energizer houses, 20 gates, four elephant grids and two 
years of fence maintenance worth KES 18 million.

Fence material to build 60 km of fence on Mt Kenya at the Park HQA leaders’ consultative meeting at the Kabaru Forest Station

Rhino Ark has handed over an energizer unit 
to power a short fence in Imenti to prevent 
elephants from straying from the forest. 
Mr. Adam Mwangi, Rhino Ark’s Fence and 
Community Manager, Aberdare/Mt Kenya 
Landscape, handed over the Stafix Energizer, 
M63R, which was donated by Instarect to the 
Kenya Wildlife Service Meru County Warden Mr. 
Muhammud Madera.

Rhino Ark is optimistic that once the short 
fence is completed, elephants will be contained 
in the forest where they will not be a nuisance 
to local communities near the forest.

RHINO ARK HANDS OVER 
AN ENERGIZER UNIT

A Rhino Ark representative donates a Stafix Energizerunit  to power the short fence 
under construction.
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DILAPIDATED ROADS IN NORTHERN 
ABERDARE TO BE UPGRADED FOR 
BETTER ACCESS
The Aberdare National Park Senior Warden and Head of Roads, the Rhino 
Ark Executive Director and Cedar Retreat Manager have carried out an 
inspection tour of old unused roads in the Northern Aberdare with a view 
to upgrading them to ease access for security teams patrolling the Malewa 
water catchment where illegal logging of cedar trees occurs. Better 
access will also enable firefighting personnel to reach the moorlands.

The project is part of Rhino Ark’s efforts to provide access and establish 
firebreaks to mitigate the impact of fires.

Inspecting old unused roads in the Northern Aberdare

Inspecting old unused roads in the Northern Aberdare

SCHOOLS OF HOPE RECEIVE 
DONATIONS OF TEXTBOOKS AND 
SANITARY TOWELS
Rhino Ark in partnership with Challenge Aid, a UK-based charitable 
trust, donated textbooks and sanitary towels to schools adjacent to the 
Aberdare Electric Fence. The donations are prt of a an ongoing project 
implemented by the two partners under the banner of School of Hope 
(SOH) at Bondeni, Njogu-ini and Wanjerere primary schools.

The SOH project has successfully implemented the following:

•	 Established three well-equipped libraries in the three schools. 
Pupils use the libraries for private studies after the normal school 
hours.

•	 Equipped the SOH with sporting equipment and materials. Games 
such as cricket, rugby, volleyball, football and chess are played.

•	 Talent development is actively promoted through poetry, drama, 
music and a beauty pageant.

•	 Guidance and peer counselling services are offered.

•	 Sanitary towels are provided to girls under the health programme.

Bondeni primary school receiving books and sanitary towels from SoH project. 

ABERDARES

ECOSYSTEM

The Aberdare Joint Surveillance Unit on foot patrol

Rhino Ark’s community-based patrol programme 
needs support.

KES 73,500 ($735) can cover a two-week field 
mission deep in our protected forest.

The Aberdare Joint Surveillance Unit (AJSU) is an 
elite, seven-member team of community scouts 
that patrols the Aberdare ecosystem. AJSU targets 
illegal activities such as logging, charcoal kilns, 
snaring and wildlife trapping. They also monitor 
wildlife abundance and distribution, gather 
intelligence and participate in forest fire fighting.

In Eburu, a five-member Foot Patrol Team responds 
to local intelligence reports and carries out sting 
operations to catch would-be wildlife or forestry 

criminals. Their main targets are wildlife snares, 
illegal logging and charcoal kilns.
Donate through Safaricom Mpesa Playbill 
No: 855995

Account No: Your Name

Rhino Ark’s Aberdares Joint Surveillance Unit 
(AJSU) team undertakes security patrols in 
Embaringo area of the Aberdares.

Lockdowns related to the COVID-19 control 
measures across the country and the loss of 
tourism revenue created new challenges in 
protecting Kenya’s wildlife. Our ranger teams have, 
every step of the way, been proactive by increasing 
patrols despite the challenges.

APPEAL FOR SUPPORT FOR ABERDARE JOINT SURVEILLANCE UNIT
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FRIENDS OF RHINO ARK
ACT NOW AND HELP US TO CONTINUE OUR VITAL WORK

I/We: ..................................................................................................................................................

of........................................................................................................................................................

...........................................................................................................................................................

Please tick your selection and fill in where applicable:

We wish to receive ARKive, the bi-annual newsletter, and enclose a cheque/Postal Order for  
KES 1,000 or US$ 10.

We wish to make a donation in the form of cheque/Postal order for 2022 (KES/US$).

We wish to complete a Standing Order/Deed of Covenant - please send an application form.

THANK YOU!

THE RHINO ARK KENYA CHARITABLE TRUST 
KWS Headquarters,
P.O. Box 181 – 00517, Uhuru Gardens, Nairobi, Kenya 
Landlines: +254 (0) 20 213 6010/213 6011, 
Mobiles: +254 (0) 733 632 460, +254 (0) 724 604 233 
Email: info@rhinoark.or.ke
websites: www.rhinoark.org/www.rhinocharge.co.ke

Order your copy of:
•	 Environmental, social and economic assessment of the fencing of the 

Aberdare Conservation Area. Available for KES 3,000 only.

•	 Rhino Ark Profile. 

•	 2021 Spirit of the Charge film in DVD. Available at KES 1,000 only.

•	 Rhino Charge 2022 calendar. Available at KES 1,100 only.

•	 Mau Eburu Guidebook. Available at KES 1,500 only.

Rhino Ark wishes to thank the following people and companies who have 
provided services or specific donations in cash or kind to Rhino Ark.

Act now!... 
help us to continue our work

Rhino Ark Kenya Charitable Trust
KWS Headquarters, Langata Road 
P.O. Box 181 Uhuru Gardens, 00517 Nairobi, Kenya
Tel: +254 (0)20 2136010, +254 (0)20 2136011
Mobiles: +254 (0)733-632460, +254 (0)724 604233
Email:	 info@rhinoark.or.ke
Website: www.rhinoark.org/www.rhinocharge.co.ke 

Rhino Ark (UK) Charity No. 1047083

Mr. Guy Tritton, Chairman 
c/o Hogarth Chambers,
5 New Square, London WC2A 3RJ
Tel: +44 (207) 421 2833, Fax: +44 (207) 404 0505
Email:	 guytritton@hogarthchambers.com,  

guy.tritton@virgin.net

Website: www.rhinoark.org

Website Donations: justgiving.com/charity/rhinoark

Rhino Ark (US)

A registered US Charity with IRC 501 (c) 3 Status
Ms. Sheena Bliss
P.O. Box 46250 Madison, WI 53744-6250
Tel: +1 608-576-0571,  Fax: +1 608 4425 264
Email:	 sheenab230@gmail.com
Website: www.wildlifedefenseusa.org

Website Donations: 
Firstgiving.com/Rhino Ark Kenya Charitable Trust Inc.
Banking Details: US Bank, Gamon Place, Madison WI 53719

Please make cheques payable to:

Your donations of USD 200 or KES 20,000
will maintain of fence250 meters

#

PATRONS:

LORD ABERDARE DL. 

DR. DAVID WESTERN 

DR. SALLY KOSGEI

JONATHAN SCOTT, CHARLES NJONJO

US TRUSTEES: 

SHEENA BLISS, GEORGE GRIFFIN, 

ANDREW FRITZ, MARK SOMEN

UK TRUSTEES: 

GUY TRITTON, SIR KIT KABERRY,

JOHN BOWDEN, NICHOLAS KUHLE, 

JOHN EDWARDS, PATRICK ORR

KENYA DIRECTORS:

PETER KINYUA

DR PEREZ OLINDO

ALAN MCKITTRICK

BRIAN HAWORTH, MICHAEL TURNER

ADIL KHAWAJA, JONATHAN SOMEN

•	ChallengeAid - Support to the Schools of 
Hope (Aberdares)
•	KWS - Rhino Ark Offices
•	KWS - Provision of fence materials
•	IDH-ISLA & Finlays - Support to the 

surveillance flights and conservation of the 
mountain bongo (South Western Mau)
•	Flamingo Horticulture Kenya Ltd - Supply 

of plastic posts
•	Calgary Zoological Society - Support to 

the conservation of Eburu Forest
•	Calgary Zoological Society - Support to 

the conservation of Ragati Forest, Mt.Kenya
•	Rare Species Conservatory Foundation - 

Support to the conservation of the mountain 
bongo
•	Wildlife Conservation Society - 

Construction of two elephant grids in Mt. 
Kenya
•	Elephant Cooperation - Construction of 

two elephant grids in Mt. Kenya
•	Eburru Rafiki – Community awareness 

raising and de-snaring operations in Eburu
•	ClimateCare - Support towards planting and 

maintaining 20,000 trees in Mt. Kenya
•	AutoXpress - Provision of tyres for all 

Rhino Ark vehicles
•	MPESA Foundation - Support for the 

maintenance of Eburu Electric Fence and 
the establishment of tree nurseries in 
schools
•	Tusk Trust - support towards community 

scouts in Eburu and Aberdares
•	Tusk Trust - support towards community 

engagement and firefighting preparedness 
in Eburu.
•	Platinum Credit - support towards 

reforestation in South Western Mau
•	African Elephant Fund (UNEP) - 

support towards elephant conservation in 
Imenti Forest, Mt. Kenya.
•	Upper Tana Natural Resources 

Management Project (IFAD-GoK) - 
support towards the fencing of Mt. Kenya
•	Kenya Pipeline Company - support 

towards the fencing of Mt. Kenya
•	Fresno Chaffee Zoo - support towards 

the fencing of Mt. Kenya

mailto:info@rhinoark.or.ke
www.rhinoark.org/www.rhinocharge.co.ke
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THANK YOU TO
• The land owners upon which this event took place.

• The entrants and the thousands of people and organisers who supported them. 

SERVICE SPONSORS

GUARD POST SPONSORS

kenya

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
RHINO ARK WOULD LIKE TO EXPRESS ITS THANKS TO THE FOLLOWING FOR 
THEIR SUPPORT AS SERVICE SPONSORS: 

RHINO ARK WOULD LIKE TO EXPRESS ITS THANKS TO THE 
FOLLOWING FOR THEIR SUPPORT AS GUARD POST SPONSORS: 
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